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Missouri native Isidore Arnold Victor, Jr. (1907-1988), 

always known as I.A., met his wife Cecile Dorothea Mann 

(1915-1991) during a visit to Houston, Texas shortly after  

he relocated to Texas. The couple were married in 1938 and 

settled in Dallas, Texas, where they raised their three children. 

A graduate of the University of Missouri, I.A. was for many 

years a merchandise buyer for a large chain of department 

stores and frequently traveled to New York. In later years, 

he made a career change and entered the banking industry. 

Cecile, an Alabama native and alumna of the University of 

Texas at Austin, created a loving home for their son and two 

daughters, and her parents, Marion and Jack Mann, who 

lived with them.

 

In 1969, while attending the annual Gift and Jewelry Market 

of the Fine Jewelers Guild in Dallas, Cecile and I.A. happened 

upon a Chinese snuff bottle and were entranced and fascinated 

by its beauty. They made their first purchase, and thus began 

the remarkable collection that they assembled over the next 

decade. Acquisitions were made through American dealers, 

as well as in London through Spink and Hugh Moss, who was 

a valued source of information for the couple as they collected. 

The Victors treasured their growing collection, which was 

proudly displayed in four cabinets in their living room. 

 

The couple enjoyed interacting with the people  

they met in their collecting years. Collecting 

brought them many lasting friendships with  

fellow collectors, dealers and others with  

interests in the art world. I.A. also served on  

the Board of Trustees of the Dallas Museum  

of Art, and the couple entertained English  

sculptor Henry Moore in their home  

during a visit he made to Dallas.

 

Their son, I. Arnold Victor, III, inherited the collection from 

his parents. An accomplished polyglot, Arnold was a graduate 

of Rice University and studied Slavic Languages at the  

University of Vienna, Austria, on a Fulbright Scholarship.  

He earned a Master of Science in Linguistics at Georgetown 

University and later taught Humanities at Howard University. 

A member of Mensa, he was fluent in Esperanto, French, 

German, Russian and Mandarin. He enjoyed traveling 

internationally, but New York was his home for more than 

forty years. A highly cultured gentleman, he was a longtime 

subscriber to the Metropolitan Opera and the New York 

Philharmonic. Like his parents before him, he was fascinated 

by Chinese snuff bottles and cherished their collection.  

The upcoming auction offers collectors the rare opportunity 

to acquire fine Chinese snuff bottles treasured by two  

generations of a family of true connoisseurs.   

 

The I. Arnold Victor Collection of Chinese Snuff Bottles  

comprise lots 228 through 305 and  

additional Chinese Works of Art  

comprise lots 86 and 142. 

 

Doyle is honored to auction the I. Arnold Victor Collection of Chinese Snuff Bottles. 
Assembled by Cecile and I.A. Victor, Jr., the collection has been consigned by the 
estate of their son, I. Arnold Victor, III (1939-2016). 
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1 
Japanese Shibayama Inlaid  
Silver Dish  
Meiji Period 
The foliate form decorated and inlaid 
on the interior with a central scene  
of egret amid blossoming bushes and 
trees surrounded by shaped panels 
of birds and flowers, reverse with 
signature inscription and inlaid plaque. 
Diameter 12 inches. 
C Property of a New Jersey Estate 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

2 
Japanese Bronze Vase  
Meiji Period 
The shouldered form rising to a  
short flared neck, the exterior with  
a scene of a cockerel and hen in a 
bamboo grove, the cockerel with  
gold inlaid eye, base with seal mark. 
Height 23 1/2 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

3 
Japanese Bronze Vase  
Edo Period 
The ovoid body tapering to the  
rounded foot cast onto a branch-form 
tripod base, rising to a tall neck  
and flared rim. Height 10 1/4 inches. 
C  
$400-600

4 
Pair of Japanese Cloisonné Vases  
20th Century 
Each of baluster shape set on a wide 
rounded foot rims, decorated in the 
round with an abundance of exotic 
birds on a bright blue ground between 
bands of diaper and floral patterning. 
Height 26 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

5 
Japanese Cloisonné Enamel Panel  
Meiji Period 
Of horizontal rectangular shape,  
enameled with a single carp swimming 
on a light blue green ground.  
Height 7 1/4 inches,  
width 9 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

6 
Japanese Satsuma Censer  
Meiji Period 
Raised on three scrolled feet the 
shaped base with chrysanthemum  
petal edges, the body of globular 
shape with a pierced basket weave 
on either side alternating with two 
lion head and ring handles all over an 
interior cylindrical vase with solid walls, 
pierced silver domed lid.  
Height 8 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

7 
Pair of Japanese Patinated-Metal 
Shi Shi  
Taisho Period 
Each crouching in a frolicking pose 
with claws spread, the mouth open 
with fierce expressions of play, the 
separately cast tail raised.  
Length of larger 27 inches. 
C Property of a Private Collection 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

8 
Japanese Cloisonné Enamel Vase  
Meiji Period 
The shouldered form set on a low foot 
rim and rising to a short neck, enameled 
in the round with blossoming pink prunus 
issuing from branches and a gnarled tree 
trunk, all on a deep blue ground.  
Height 30 3/4 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

9 
Japanese Bronze Flower Vase on Cart  
Taisho Period 
The globular-form vase cast with a pierced 
scrolling floral band at the center, set onto  
a two-wheeled cart, the shafts wrapped  
in ribbon tied at the end in a knot.  
Height 11 inches, width 22 inches. 
C Property of a Private Collection 
$18,000-22,000 
See Illustration
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10 
Two Similar Japanese Painted 
Stucco Heads of Nio  
Edo/Meiji Period 
Each guardian head depicted with 
a fierce expression beneath hair 
tied behind a foliate crown  and 
between pendulant earlobes, 
painted in  deep red, brown and 
black. Heights 24 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

11 
Japanese School  
Momoyama/Edo Period 
Mounted scroll, Priest in a red 
robe seated on a dais 
Ink and color on paper 
Image 22 x 13 inches 
C Property from a Private New 
Jersey Collector 
$1,200-1,800

12 
Group of Three Japanese Silk 
Textiles  
20th Century 
The vertical format with songbirds 
and blossoming peony on a light 
tan ground. Sight 43 1/2 x 12 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

13 
Japanese Silver Inlaid  
Cloisonné Vase  
Meiji Period 
The tall slender form rising to a 
rounded shoulder and short silver 
mounted rim, the sides decorated 
with blossoming  pink and white 
lotus beneath a silver full moon  
and all on a deep blue ground, 
base signed with a two-character 
mark. Height 30 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration and Inside Front 
Cover

14 
Japanese Cloisonné Enamel  
Vase  
Meiji Period 
The high shouldered form  
decorated with two sinuous 
dragons on the neck,  above a 
foliate band and shield lappets  
alternating with floral scrolling and 
phoenix. Height 18 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

15 
Ishikawa  
1967, Forest 
Signed Ishikawa 
Ink, color and metallic silver on 
paper 
Framed 
Image 23 1/2 x 30 inches 
C  
$800-1,200

16 
Hiroshi Honda (1910-1970)  
Flowers 
Signed Hiroshi Honda 
Ink and color on canvas 
Image 29 1/4 x 59 1/2 inches 
C  
$1,000-1,500

17 
Hiroshi Honda (1910-1970)  
Abstract 
Signed Hiroshi Honda 
Oil on cardboard 
Framed 
Image 18 x 30 inches 
C  
$600-800

18 
Japanese Six-Panel Screen  
Depicting scenes of scholars and 
immortals in a spring landscape, 
ink, color and gold leaf on paper. 
Height overall 69 inches, width of 
each panel 24 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-4,000

19 
Japanese Six-Panel Screen  
Edo Period 
Songbirds and egrets in a winter 
landscape 
Signed, two seals 
Ink and color on paper 
Height 57 1/4 inches, width overall 
147 inches. 
C  
$400-600

20 
Two Similar Balinese Carved 
Wood Architectural Elements  
Each intricately carved in the  
form of a leaping lion with raised 
front paws above  a scrolling leaf 
element and platform, the fierce 
face with open mouth and  
bulging eyes, set on metal mounts.  
Height 27 inches. 
C Property of a Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

21 
Gandharan Gray Schist Figure of the God Atlas  
3rd/4th Century 
The muscular figure seated with bent knee,  
dressed in a wrestler’s loin cloth secured at the waist, 
the bearded face looking forward beneath curled 
hair and pendulent earlobes. Height 20 inches. 
Statues of Atlas in seated positions were placed 
along the base of Buddhist Stupas as supporting figures. 
For a Similar Example Please See: 
A Catalogue of the Gandhara Sculpture in the British 
Museum, W. Zwalf, Trustees of the British Museum, 
1996, p no. 373-376 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

22 
Indian Marble Figure of Tirthankara  
17th Century 
Seated in dhyanasana with the hands in held  
in his lap, the serene face with almond-shaped  
eyes beneath full eyebrows between pendulant  
earlobes, the stylized hair depicted as three  
horizontal bands beneath a small ushnisha,  
the open chest carved with a single lotus blossom  
at the center. Height 18 3/ 8 inches. 
C  
$8,000-10,000 
See Illustration

23 
Group of Indian Silver  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a fruit bowl with  
a tiger hunt motif, circa 1930;  
two seated doves; Kashmir card 
case and a Kutch card case both 
with scrolling foliate design, one 
with mounted hunters; Together 
with a Burmese Silver  
Three-Part Belt Buckle.  
Decorated with a figural design. 
Height of fruit bowl 4 3/4 inches. 
C  
$600-800 
 
A closely comparable bowl with 
hunting scenes illustrated as  
Cat. no 228 in Indian Silver  
1858-1947: Silver From the Indian 
Sub-Continent and Burma 
by Wynyard R.T. Wilkinson,  
published 1999.

24 
Persian School  
Two: Each depicting figures  
in court settings, framed;  
Together with an Indian School. 
Depicting Krishna and attendants.  
Largest image  
16 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches. 
C  
$600-800

25 
Indian School  
Two: One depicting a dance  
of Krishna the other with Krishna 
in Procession and a palace 
landscape 
Color and gold on silk 
Framed 
Each 11 1/2 x 15 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

26 
Indian School  
Group of five comprising  
a female and male in a  
landscape setting surrounded 
by text; two images of figures in 
court settings, framed;  
two images of figures in  
the stages of romance on a 
veranda, framed; Together with 
a Persian School. Depicting an 
image of hunting scenes, framed; 
And an Indian School Print. 
Largest image 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200
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27 
Indian School  
Imperial procession possibly Shah Jahan 
riding an elephant 
Ink and color on paper 
Framed 
Image 10 1/2 x 19 inches 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

28 
 Indian School  
19th Century 
Scene depicting Krishna on a roof top  
with a maiden 
Ink and color on paper 
Framed 
Image 10 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches. 
C  
$600-800

29 
Three Indian Miniatures  
Comprising one depicting two females in a 
garden pavilion, Rajistan 18th century; a Mughal 
painting of figures dancing in a courtyard 
setting; Krishna receiving Brahma, circa 1680, 
framed. Largest image 9 1/4 x 6 inches.  
Provenance: 
Ex-collection of Leo-Blanche Manso 
C  
$800-1,200

30 
Jaipur School  
19th Century 
Portrait of a prince in a white robe;  
Together with a Persian School Portrait. 
Possibly 18th century. 
Depicting a figure in a blue robe and red jacket, 
framed. Larger image 11 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

31 
Two Similar Indian Miniatures  
19th Century 
Comprising one depicting female in a garden 
pavilion setting, the other depicting a male 
and two females, each within a foliate border, 
framed. Image 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

32 
Indian Bronze Hanuman  
18th/19th Century 
Posed standing on a square base, the hand 
held at the chest, dressed in a short dhoti 
and beaded necklaces, armbands and 
bracelets, the monkey face beneath a tall, 
tapered cap. Height 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

33 
West Indian Bronze Processional Plaque  
Possibly 14th century 
Cast in high relief representing Vira Bhadra, 
a fierce emanation of Shiva, with a dagger 
and tablet in the primary hands striding 
between two consorts, Uma on the right. 
Height 9 inches, width 6 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

34 
Indian Bronze Shiva Mounted on Nandi  
16th Century 
The figure seated in dhyanasana, dressed 
in a dhoti and pointed cap, Nandi standing 
foursquare on a rectangular base.  
Height 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

35 
Indian Black Stone Figure of Vishnu  
Posed standing adorned in a festooned 
belt, necklaces and armbands, the four 
hands holding the mace, chakra, conch 
and beads, the full face under a conical 
headdress, the figure of Ganesh sits above 
the right shoulder, further figures at the feet. 
Height 36 1/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
Parke-Bernet Galleries Inc., New York, 
November 15, 1969, lot 19 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

36 
Korean Ten-Panel Screen  
20th Century 
Depicting ‘One Hundred Boys’ 
Ink and color on linen 
Height 50 7/8 inches,  
width of each panel 14 inches. 
C Property of a Private Collection 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

37 
Korean School  
Hanging scroll, Ancestral portrait  
Ink and color on silk 
Image 36 x 211/2 inches 
C Property of a Private Collection 
$1,000-1,500

38 
Korean Celadon Glazed Stoneware Vase  
Koryo Dynasty 
The pear form with cylindrical neck ending 
 in a rolled lip, decorated in white slip with 
bands of stylized leaf tips and geometric 
motifs and patterns, covered overall in  
a grayish green glazed. Height 17 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

39 
Nepalese Manuscript Pages  
17th Century 
Written in black text, twelve lines divided by 
a miniature painted in black, blue, white and 
gold depicting a deity and attendants, framed 
as one. Framed size 13 1/2 x 13 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

40 
Three Tibetan Gilt-Bronze Ritual Instruments  
18th Century 
Comprising two kila both with human head 
terminus and a curved knife.  
Length of largest 5 3/4 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

41 
Tibetan Bronze Plaque of Mahakala  
The heavily cast form worked in relief  
with the fierce deity bearing teeth, below 
wide eyes and full eyebrows all between 
elongated earlobes with snake earrings and 
beneath a foliate crown and a flame-form 
surround. Height 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

42 
Tibetan Thangka  
18th/19th Century 
Depicting the lives of Buddha,  
within a silk border. Image 28 x 18 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

43 
Sino Tibetan Gilt-Bronze Figure of  
Tsong Khapa Monk  
19th Century 
Cast seated in dhyanasana on a beaded 
double lotus base, his hands in dharmacakra 
mudra with lotus stems flanking his shoulders 
and supporting his attributes of a sword 
and book, wearing long robes incised with 
floral scroll borders, his face with downcast 
eyes under a blade-shaped cap with lappets 
falling over his shoulders. Height 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

44 
Tibetan Gilt-Bronze Figure of Jambhala  
18th/19th Century 
Seated on a lotus plinth holding a mongoose 
in the left hand, adorned in beaded necklaces, 
bracelets and armlets and a foliate crown. 
Height 2 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

45 
Tibetan Thanka  
19th Century 
Depicting three tsong kappa monks  
with wrathful deities below and peaceful 
deities above, ink and color on linen, signed.  
Image 23 1/2 x 35 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

46 
Two Sino Tibetan Gilt-Bronze Items  
18th Century or earlier 
Comprising a rectangular bronze tablet 
wrapped in cloth from a large gilt-bronze  
figural sculpture; and a rectangular-form 
model of a cabinet storing books and 
covered vessels. Height of cabinet 3 inches; 
Together with a Bronze Medal. With  
seated central figure. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration
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47 
Group of Four Silver and Bronze Tibetan 
Traveling Shrines  
18th/19th Century 
Comprising two silver and copper peaked 
rectangular shape with windows revealing  
an inner figure of Buddha, the front face with 
scrolling foliate and auspicious objects, and 
two bronze and copper square form with 
loop rings to either side, the front face with  
a raised stylized scrolling vine.  
Height of tallest 4 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

48 
Group of Three Tibetan Bronze Vajra  
18th Century and older 
Including one with turquoise banding  
and one with a leather case.  
Length of largest 7 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

49 
Tibetan Silver Shell Trumpet  
18th/19th Century 
The conch shell encased in a silver surround 
with animals amid a dense scrolling vine  
on a continual register, inset with coral  
and turquoise beads. Height 8 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

50 
Two Tibetan Wood Phuba  
Possibly 17th century 
Both terminating with a three-sided dagger 
below a ribbed grip and three faced finial. 
Height of taller 23 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

51 
Chinese Gray Pottery Tomb Brick  
Han Dynasty 
The vertical rectangular form impressed on 
either side with character inscriptions, set in 
fitted wood stand. Height overall 19 inches, 
width 8 1/4 inches, depth 4 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

52 
Chinese Sancai Glazed and Pigment  
Painted Pottery Figure of a Horse  
Tang Dynasty 
The chestnut glazed heavy set animal standing 
foursquare on a rectangular unglazed base, 
the strong, thick neck below a hogged mane 
held curved inward to the body, the bridled 
head with an alert expression, the eyes wide, 
ears pricked and mouth open, the red pigment 
painted saddle and unglazed saddle cloth  
held in place by elaborate trappings adorned 
with foliate and tufted tassels glazed in green 
and buff, an aperture at the hind quarters  
for the tail. Height 19 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

53 
Chinese Glazed Pottery  
Figure of a Bactrian Camel  
Tang Dynasty 
Modeled standing foursquare on a rectangular 
base, the head raised with open mouth as 
if braying, glazed in chestnut and cream. 
Height 21 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

54 
Chinese Painted Pottery Model  
of a ‘Fat Lady’  
Tang Dynasty 
Modeled dressed in long robes swaying 
gently, the head turned to the right, the fine 
facial features between full pink cheeks staring 
off into the distance beneath elaborately 
coiffed hair, the hands clasped at the chest, 
traces of red, black and white pigment. 
Height 13 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

55 
Chinese Painted Pottery Figure of a 
Mounted Hunter  
Tang Dynasty 
The heavy set horse standing four-square  
on a rectangular base, the head with an alert 
expression, the rider seated with a quiver 
slung over the back, dressed in long robes 
and a squared cap, traces of white pigment. 
Height 12 3/4 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

56 
Chinese Painted Pottery Horse  
Tang Dynasty 
The heavy set body modeled standing foursquare 
on a rectangular base, the head raised with alert 
expression and pricked ears, docked tail, with a 
red saddle and saddle pad, traces of white and  
red pigment. Height 13 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

57 
Chinese Glazed Pottery  
Figure of a Groom  
Tang Dynasty 
The foreign figure modeled with pronounced 
facial features behind a thick beard and moustache 
and beneath a peaked cap, dressed in a cloak  
and pantaloons glazed chestnut and green.  
Height 10 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

58 
Chinese Painted Pottery Model  
of a ‘Fat Lady’  
Tang Dynasty 
Modeled dressed in long robes secured at the 
waist by a low slung belt, the fine facial features 
between full pink cheeks and beneath elaborately 
coiffed hair, the hands clasped at the chest, traces 
of red, black and white pigment.  
Height 14 3/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

 
52
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60

59 
Two Chinese Painted Pottery Figures of 
Polo Players  
Tang Dynasty 
Each modeled astride a leaping horse 
with outstretched legs, the riders dressed 
in red robes and peaked hat, the torsos 
and arms turned to the side as if in 
motion, the heads facing the ground. 
Lengths 13 3/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

60 
Chinese School  
Qing Dynasty 
Depicting Buddhist devotees  
gathering around a central offering table 
Ink and color on canvas 
Framed 
Image 53 x 64 inches 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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61 
Chinese School  
Qing Dynasty 
Depicting Buddhist scenes  
Ink and color on canvas 
Framed 
Image 59 x 89 inches 
C  
$2,000-3,000

62 
Chinese Blue and White Glazed 
Porcelain Dish  
Late 16th/early 17th century 
The shallow form set on a low foot 
rim, the interior painted with a 
central scene of sages in a  
landscape below a rocky  
outcropping and an ancient pine 
tree, all within a border divided on 
one side with foliate and  
Buddhist symbol roundels,  
the other with squared stylized 
patterning, the reverse with a 
Chenghua six-character mark. 
Diameter 8 1/2 inches. 
C  
$600-800

63 
Chinese Longquan Celadon Dish  
Ming Dynasty 
The squared form worked in crisp 
relief on the interior with a central 
striding deer amid stylized clouds 
and between scrolling brackets on 
each corner, the four sides each  
with a character within a cartouche,  
all under a sea green glaze.  
Length 6 1/2 inches,  
width 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

64 
Chinese Celadon Glazed Dish  
Early Ming Dynasty 
The rounded sides set on a low 
foot rim surrounding an unglazed 
circle on the base, the interior 
carved with a faint central  
flowerhead within a double circle, 
all beneath an even bright  
sea green glaze.  
Diameter 8 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

65 
Chinese Blue and White Glazed 
Porcelain Wall Segment  
Late Ming Dynasty 
The rectangular tapering form 
rising to a blue glazed domed top 
with studs to either side above  
a single painted lotus blossom  
on a leafy, scrolling vine,  
either end left unglazed  
with circular apertures below  
semi-circular apertures.  
Height 10 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

66 
Chinese Fahua Style Vase  
The shouldered form with  
turquoise and white blossoming 
lotus on a chestnut field above  
a swirling ground below  
and lappets at the rim.  
Height 10 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$800-1,200

67 
Chinese Enameled Porcelain 
Vase  
Late Ming Dynasty 
Painted on the exterior with  
blossoming flowers on leafy stems 
in iron red, yellow, green  
and black all between underglaze 
line bands at the foot and rim, 
fitted wood lid and base.  
Height 4 3/4 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

68 
Chinese Wood Figure of Guanyin  
Ming Dynasty 
Seated on rockwork dressed in  
a long dhoti secured at the waist, 
scarves necklaces and a foliate 
crown, the right hand held up,  
the left in the lap, the full face 
carved with a serene expression. 
Height 29 inches. 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration

69 
After Emperor Song Shuizong  
Qing Dynasty 
Handscroll fragment, toad,  
butterflies and ants 
Signed, seal 
Ink and color on silk 
24 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

70 
Chinese School  
Two hanging scrolls 
One depicting a river landscape 
Ink and color on paper; 
The other with various floral blooms 
Signed, seals 
Ink and color on silk 
Larger Image 35 7/8 x 13 1/8 inches; 
Together with Chinese School 
Chrysanthemum 
Ink and color on silk 
Image 20 1/4 x 20 inches 
Provenance: 
Acquired in China in the 1950s 
C Property of a Sarasota,  
FL Collector 
$200-300

71 
Qian Xuan (1235-circa 1303)  
Watermelons on a leafy vine  
Inscribed with a poem 
Signed Shunju, five seals of the artist 
Ink and color on silk 
Framed 
Image 9 x 18 1/4 inches 
Provenance: 
Christie’s, New York, Fine Chinese  
Paintings and Calligraphy, June 3, 1987 
Published: 
Kaikodo, New York, NY, Kaikodo Journal XVII Autumn 2000 
Li Zuoxian, Shu hua jian ying (Reflections on Calligraphy 
and Painting), preface dated 1871, volume 20, pp.3-4 
C The Julien Studley Collection 
$40,000-60,000 
See Illustration
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72 
Chinese Bronze Buddha  
Qing Dynasty 
Seated in dhyanasana on a double  
lotus base, dressed in a long robe with  
copper trim secured over one shoulder,  
the serene face between pendulent  
earlobes and beneath tightly curled hair. 
Height 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$8,000-10,000 
See Illustration

73 
Chinese Parcel Gilt-Bronze Figure of the 
Child Buddha  
Late 18th/early 19th century 
Standing, the hands held in a teaching  
pose, dressed in long layered robes  
with a ruyi collar at the neck, the face with 
a downcast expression between pendulent 
earlobes and below hair pulled up into two 
topknots. Height 4 1/2 inches. 
C Property from a Private New Jersey Collector 
$1,500-2,500

74 
Chinese Celadon and Russet Jade Bat  
Qing Dynasty, 18th century or later 
Carved resting on a leaf, detailed with 
bulging eyes between long ears, the wings 
incised with stylized scrolling, the stone and 
even tone with areas of chestnut and russet 
skin. Length 2 1/4 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

75 
Chinese Celadon Jade Censer  
Qing Dynasty 
Set on a wide stepped foot rim, the curved 
sides with vertical ribbing beneath two  
animal heads on each side below the  
rim and carved with S-curve handles,  
carved wood base and lid.  
Height to rim  
2 3/4 inches. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration 
 
76 
Chinese Scholar’s Rock  
Of enhanced naturalistic form, the deep gray 
stone with lighter veined inclusions, set into 
a fitted wood base. Height overall 12 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

77 
Chinese Jadeite Brushwasher  
The freeform shape with shallow straight sides, 
carved in openwork with leafy and budding vines 
bearing peapods extending along the flat cut 
rim and over to the interior, the exterior incised 
with curling tendrils, the stone a variegated 
grayish white with apple green, russet and buff 
inclusions, fitted wood stand. Width 7 inches. 
C  
$600-800

78 
Chinese Archaic Jade Buckle  
Possibly Han Dynasty  
Of oval shape carved as a dragon-fish, the 
stone a brownish green varying in tone. 
Length 4 inches. 
Provenance: 
Weisbrod and Dy Ltd, New York, 1984 
C Property from a Private New Jersey Collector 
$700-900

79 
Chinese Gilt-Bronze Buddha  
Ming Dynasty 
Seated in dhyanasana with the hands held in a teaching pose, 
dressed in layered robes with incised foliate trim and draped  
with beaded necklaces, the serene face with a downcast expression 
between pendulent earlobes with foliate earrings and beneath  
a foliate crown, all set on a separately cast lotus base issuing  
from a post and cast onto a fenced plinth raised on bracket feet. 
Height 15 3/4 inches. 
C  
$40,000-60,000 
See Illustration
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80 
Chinese Gilt-Bronze  
Figure of a Bodhisattva  
The slender figure standing on a lotus 
base, the hands holding a peach and 
a flaming pearl, the long robes draped 
with coral and turquoise inset beading, 
the serene face below a foliate crown 
and before a mandorla, the reverse 
dated and inscribed made in the 10th 
month, 7th day of the year 543, by the 
brotherhood, young and old, given to 
the temple.  
Height 7 3/4 inches. 
C Property from a Private New Jersey 
Collector 
$700-900

81 
Chinese White and Russet  
Jade Libation Cup  
The exterior carved in the round with 
five bats in flight amongst billowing 
clouds and gusts of wind depicted by 
undulating lines, all above jagged  
rockwork emerging from turbulent 
waves, the stone with scattered  
chestnut and milky white inclusions. 
Height 3 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

82 
Chinese Celadon Jade Brushrest  
Qing Dynasty 
The gently curving form carved as a 
phoenix with the head turned over  
the back beneath the blossom  
of a lotus and before a lily pad, the 
stone an even gray green tone with 
russet skin. Length 4 3/4 inches. 
C Property from a Private New Jersey 
Collector 
$1,500-2,500

83 
Chinese Archaic-Form Jade Cup  
19th/20th Century 
The rounded sides raised on a  
high foot rim and carved with  
knops in high relief below a taotie mask 
at the uncarved rim and alternating with 
two lion mask loop handles, the stone  
a light greenish white tone. Height  
3 inches. 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$1,200-1,800

84 
Chinese Rock Crystal Lotus Water 
Dropper  
Modeled as a lotus pod, carved on the 
exterior with a single bud  
and curled leaf, all issuing from long 
stems terminating below the round 
aperture, the top detailed with carved 
seeds, fitted wood stand.  
Length 2 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

85 
Chinese Black and White Jade Qilin  
Modeled crouching on the hind legs, 
the head and torso sharply turned 
toward the back, one front paw raised 
and resting beneath the chin, its face 
detailed with rounded eyes, curled 
eyebrows and a broad snout, its spine 
highlighted by raised knotches  
terminating at the tufted tail, all before 
a beribonned ball resting at its feet, the 
mottled stone mostly black with areas 
of pale celadon and white.  
Height 4 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

86 
Chinese Celadon Jade Figure of a Sage  
18th/19th Century 
The bearded figure leaning on his 
gnarled staff, a goat at his feet, dressed 
in long robes, the stone a gray tone 
with darker flecked inclusions.  
Height 3 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

87 
Two Chinese Agate Bowls  
Comprising one of compressed ovoid 
body with rounded fluted sides, flanked 
by flowerhead handles suspending loose 
rings; the other with fluted sides and raised 
on three cabriole legs. Length of larger 
through the handles 5 3/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection 
under the advisement of Dorothy Braude 
Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$1,000-1,500

88 
Pair of Chinese Agate Miniature  
‘Chrysanthemum’ Bowls  
20th Century 
Each with deep rounded fluted sides set 
between two flowerhead handles 
suspending loose rings, with detached 
stands raised on three pad feet, the 
semi-transparent stone a brownish buff 
color with chestnut inclusions. Length 
through handles 3 3/8 inches.; Together 
with a Chinese White Jade Plaque 
and Elephant-Form Carnelian Finial. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection 
under the advisement of Dorothy 
Braude Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$1,500-2,500

89 
Chinese Carnelian Figural Group  
Carved in openwork depicting a mother and daughter 
standing on rockwork, dressed in long flowing robes 
and surrounded by a multitude of blossoming flowers, 
the child grasping a floral sprig in her hand, fitted and 
carved wood stand. Height of stone 7 1/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under  
the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg  
and thence by decent 
C  
$1,000-1,500

90 
Chinese Coral Figure of a Female and Child  
19th Century 
Carved holding vases and dressed in long robes, the 
coral an even pink tone, boxwood stand. Height 5 inches. 
C Property of a New Jersey Estate 
$800-1,200

91 
Chinese Rock Crystal Vase and Cover  
The flattened ovoid form carved in relief with bands of 
stylized lingzhi motifs at the base, flanked with two lingzhi 
head handles suspending loose rings, the domed lid 
carved with a single flower sprig and surmounted  
with a knop finial. Height overall 12 1/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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92 
Chinese Rock Crystal Vase and Cover  
20th Century 
Of square section, supported on a splayed 
foot, carved in relief with two registers of 
taotie mask bands beneath a leaf tip and 
keyfret border at the neck, flanked by two 
animal mask handles suspending loose rings, 
the conforming domed lid surmounted 
with a knop finial.  
Height overall 10 7/8 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

93 
Pair of Chinese Spinach Green Jade  
Quail-Form Boxes  
Each naturalistically carved with the head 
facing forward and with the feet tucked 
under the full body, the plumage detailed 
with incised feathers, holding sprays of 
millet from the beak, the stone is of a deep 
green tone mottled with paler areas and 
dark gray inclusions, with fitted wood 
stand. Lengths 4 1/4 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration
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94

 
99

94 
Wang Chi Yuan (1893-1975)  
Blossoming flowers and 
rockwork 
Signed, seal 
Ink and color on paper 
Framed 
Image 22 x 47inches 
Provenance: 
Purchased directly from 
artist in 1967 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

95 
Chinese White Jade Hook  
Qing Dynasty 
Of rectangular form carved 
at each end, carved on the 
top surface with stylized 
scrolling, the stone an  
even white tone.  
Length 3 1/4 inches. 
C Property from a Private 
New Jersey Collector 
$1,500-2,500

96 
Chinese Blanc de Chine 
Figure of Li Tieh-Kuai  
18th Century 
The beggar immortal standing 
on a rockwork base dressed 
in long tattered robes and 
balancing on a crutch, all  
under a white glaze.  
Height 9 1/2 inches. 
Provenance: 
Ex-collection of  
John Wharton 
C  
$800-1,200

97 
Chinese Blanc De Chine 
Censer  
Early 19th century 
The bombé form sides set 
on a low foot rim, molded 
on the shoulder with two lion 
mask handles, glazed in  
a creamy white glaze  
extending over the rim  
to the unglazed interior. 
Diameter 5 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$500-700

98 
Wang Chi Yuan  
(1893-1975)  
Landscape 
Signed, seal 
Ink on paper 
Framed 
Image 47 1/2 x 22 1/4 inches 
C  
$3,000-5,000

99 
After Chen Shou Mei  
Hanging scroll, Old pine in a 
rocky landscape 
Signed, seal 
Ink and color on silk 
Image 26 1/4 x 18 inches 
C  
$10,000-12,000 
See Illustration

100 
Chinese School  
19th Century 
Two: Figures in a mountain 
landscape  
Signed, seals 
Ink and color on paper 
Framed 
Image 68 x 17 1/2 inches 
C  
$500-700

 
101

101 
Chinese Celadon Glazed  
Covered Vase  
Qianlong Mark and of the Period 
Of ovoid shouldered form rising to a 
short neck, with conforming domed 
lid, each side with a molded C-scroll 
at the shoulder, overall light green 
glaze, base with underglaze blue 
Qianlong seal mark. Height 8 inches. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration

102 
After Pu Ru  
Hanging scroll, Fishermen and 
children scaring a demon along a 
riverbank  
Signed, seal 
Ink and color on paper 
Image 13 3/4 x 8 3/4 inches 
C  
$2,000-4,000

103 
After Wan Yuan Qi  
Hanging scroll, Landscape 
Signed, seal 
Ink and color on paper 
Image 44 1/2 x 19 1/2 inches 
C  
$2,000-4,000

104 
Two Chinese Yixing Pewter  
Encased Teapots  
19th Century 
Comprising one of square shape and 
the other of pentagonal shape, each 
with celadon jade spouts and handles, 
the square form decorated with a 
mountainous landscape, the reverse 
with an inscription, the other of 
pentagonal shape  depicting birds 
in flight, and inscriptions, the interior 
base with impressed  Shuzheng Zhi mark. 
Height overall of taller 3 3/8 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
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112

105 
After Hong Yi  
Hanging scrolls: Couplet, calligraphy 
Ink on paper 
Image 25 1/2 x 5 inches 
C  
$2,000-4,000

106 
Chinese Celadon Glazed Porcelain Vase  
19th Century 
Of squared shouldered shape raised on a 
splayed high foot, the shoulders set with two 
loop handles, the body worked in low relief 
with horizontal registers of stylized taotie, 
mythical animal and leaf tips, all under a 
light sea green glaze, base with underglazed 
blue Qianlong seal mark. Height 15 inches. 
•  
$3,000-5,000 
 
107 
Wang Chi Yuan  
(1893-1975)  
Bamboo 
Signed, seal 
Ink and color on canvas 
Framed 
Image 39 3/4 x 29 3/4 inches 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

108 
Chinese Yixing Peach Cup  
Modeled in the form of a hollowed half 
peach on a leafy sprig. Length 5 1/4 inches. 
•  
$1,000-1,500

109 
Group of Four Chinese Famille Rose 
Glazed Porcelain Plaques  
Qing Dynasty 
Each vertical rectangular shape, painted  
with scholars and attendants seated beneath 
rockwork, wood frames.  
Height of plaque 14 3/4 inches,  
width 9 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-4,000

110 
Chinese Celadon and Russet Jade Plume 
Holder  
Qing Dynasty 
The tubular form with loop at one end, 
carved in relief on the flat top with a bat 
above an archaistic dragon amongst stylized 
scrolling, the stone with milky white, chestnut, 
and russet brown inclusions, fitted wood stand.  
Length 3 1/8 inches. 
C Property from a Private New Jersey 
Collector 
$1,500-2,500

111 
Chinese Blanc De Chine Glazed  
Porcelain Censer  
Qing Dynasty 
The straight sided form raised on three 
scrolled low bracket feet, the exterior 
worked in relief with horizontal trigrams, 
glazed overall in a bright creamy glaze. 
Height 2 3/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

112 
Chinese Gold Splash Inlaid  
Bronze Censer  
18th Century 
The squat bombé form raised on three  
short feet all rising to a flat rim set with 
two upright rope twist handles, base with 
Xuande six-character mark.  
Height to top of handles 4 1/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

 
113 
Chinese Iron-Rust Glazed  
Porcelain Vase  
18th Century 
The full round body rising to a short 
neck and flared rim, covered overall  
in a deep brown glaze with lighter 
flecking fading to a lighter brown  
on the interior of the rim.  
Height 12 3/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

114 
Pair of Chinese Cloisonné Enamel 
Duck-Form Censers  
Late Qing Dynasty 
Each modeled squatting on the 
haunches above the gilt-bronze 
webbed feet, the elongated neck and 
head facing forward, the exterior  
decorated with archaic motifs and 
scrollwork in yellow, green, red, blue, 
white and pink on a turquoise ground, 
with stylized feathers on the wings 
forming the cover. Height 8 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

115 
Chinese Bamboo Brushpot  
Early Qing Dynasty 
The cylindrical form carved in high 
relief on the exterior with groups of 
sages and attendants in vignettes 
within a rocky pine and bamboo forest, 
the reverse with a signature and seal. 
Height 6 inches. 
C  
$15,000-20,000 
See Illustration

116 
Chinese Huanghuali Mirror Stand  
18th/19th Century 
The square-form base with two front 
panel doors opening to two small 
drawers above a single drawer,  
the mirror support carved and pierced 
with panels of blossoming flower  
and lingzhi fungus.  
Height with stand extended 17 inches, 
width 12 1/4 inches,  
depth 12 1/2 inches. 
C  
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration
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117 
Chinese Nanmu Burl Wood 
Document Box  
19th Century 
Of rectangular form with  
a central circular lockplate,  
the wood with a swirling,  
knotted pattern.  
Height 4 1/4 inches,  
width 12 1/2 inches,  
depth 6 3/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

118 
Chinese Hongmu Stool  
Early 20th century 
The barrel form with a solid top 
surface above a shaped apron 
and six bowed supports with 
central apertures, the base  
resting on bracket feet.  
Height 21 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

119 
Chinese Zitan Tray  
The square shape  
with undulating sides pierced 
twice with a gentle S-curve,  
set on low corner feet.  
Height 1 1/2 inches,  
width 9 1/2 inches,  
depth 9 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

120 
Sino Tibetan Gilt-Bronze  
Seated Bodhisattva  
Qing Dynasty 
Seated in dhyansana on a double 
lotus base, the hands held in front 
holding an auspicious vase,  
the figure adorned in multiple 
necklaces, armbands and  
bracelets, the serene face  
between pendulent earlobes with 
foliate earrings and below a  
foliate crown. Height 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

121 
Two Chinese Gilt and  
Lacquered Wood Buddhas  
Qing Dynasty 
Each seated in dhyanasana with 
the hands folded in the lap, 
dressed in robes draped over 
the shoulders and secured at the 
chest, the head slightly bowed 
with a meditative expression  
under hair gathered into a  
topknot, traces of gilding and 
lacquer on each.  
Height of taller 11 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

122 
Chinese Bamboo Figural Group  
The carved immortal astride  
a horse, one hand on the reigns, 
the other grasping a wisp,  
a monkey and pig dressed in 
flowing robes dancing before him. 
Height 11 1/8 inches. 
C  
$500-700

123 
Chinese Giltwood Panel of a 
Three-Legged Toad  
Of vertical rectangular shape 
carved with a toad on a leaf,  
his breath floating upward  
swirling beneath a full moon,  
within overlapping wave  
and squared scroll borders.  
Height 41 1/4 inches,  
width 18 inches. 
C  
$300-500

124 
Pair of Chinese Blue Glass 
Vases  
19th Century 
Each shouldered form tapering 
to a flat foot and rising to a short 
neck, the thick walls of the glass 
a rich semi-translucent blue, 
base with Qianlong  
four-character mark, wood lid. 
Height with lid 13 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

125 
Chinese Yellow Ground  
Famille Rose Porcelain  
Three-Piece Garniture  
19th Century 
Comprising a censer with two 
gu-form vases, enameled overall 
with scrolling lotus on leafy  
meandering vines amid  
auspicious objects all on a bright 
yellow ground, the rim of the 
censer with a Qianlong mark. 
Height 14 1/2 inches. 
•  
$4,000-6,000 
 
126 
Chinese Blue and White 
Glazed Porcelain Jardiniere  
Qing Dynasty 
The well potted form with 
rounded sides rising to a lipped 
rim, painted on the exterior  
with floral sprays including  
chrysanthemum, prunus,  
lotus and peony, all below  
a geometric motif band below  
the mouth rim.  
Height 13 3/4 inches,  
diameter 15 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-4,000

 
117
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127 
Chinese Celadon Jade  
Figure of a Boy  
Qing Dynasty 
Carved as a recumbent boy wearing 
long robes and grasping undulating 
celestial scarves, the stone a pale 
celadon tone with scattered  
russet inclusions. Length 2 5/8 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

128 
Pair of Chinese Blue and White 
Glazed Porcelain Garden Stools  
19th Century 
Each of barrel form painted overall 
with dense stylized scrolling lotus  
divided by bands of white and raised 
blue knops at the top and base. 
Height 18 inches. 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$2,000-3,000

129 
Chinese Teadust Glazed  
Porcelain Censer  
Qing Dynasty 
The squat form raised on three  
tapering rounded feet, the rim  
with two raised loop handles, glazed 
overall in a bright greenish brown 
flecked glaze, base with impressed 
Yongzheng seal mark.  
Height to rim 4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

130 
Chinese Famille Rose Glazed  
Porcelain Plaque  
Qing Dynasty 
Of horizontal rectangular shape, 
depicting figures near huts along  
the shore of a lake within an iron 
red and gilt diaper border, signed, 
sealed, wood frame.  
Height of plaque 9 3/4 x 15 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

131 
Chinese Famille Rose Glazed  
Porcelain Plaque  
Qing Dynasty 
Of horizontal rectangular shape,  
enameled with an official and attendant 
evaluating a horse held by a groom, 
signed, sealed, wood frame.  
Height of plaque 9 3/4 inches,  
width 5 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

132 
Pair of Chinese Enamel  
Porcelain Bowls  
Qing Dynasty 
Each with rounded sides rising  
to a gently flared rim from a short 
footrim, the exterior decorated with 
bright orange floral blooms borne  
on leafy stems and gnarled prunus 
tree branches with clusters of  
blossoms and buds growing over  
the rim flowing into the interior,  
base with Shende Tang Zhi  
four-character mark in iron red.  
Diameter 5 5/8 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

133 
Chinese Famille Rose  
Enameled Porcelain Vase  
Qing Dynasty 
The globular body set on a low 
straight foot and rising to a tall  
waisted neck flaring at the mouth, 
decorated with chrysanthemum 
blooms, fruiting pomegranate 
branches and floral sprays,  
beneath ruyi head border and lotus 
scrolling on a ruby red ground. 
Height 16 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Kathleen Crawley 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

134 
Pair of Chinese Spinach Jade Bowls  
Each with rounded sides set on  
a low narrow foot rim, the stone a 
rich deep green with darker and 
lighter inclusions, base with later 
Yongzheng six-character mark,  
set on wire inlaid wood base.  
Diameter 7 3/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

135 
Chinese Rock Crystal Brush Holder  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
The stylized five-peak mountain 
form set on a fitted zitan wood base. 
Height 2 3/4 inches,  
width 4 1/4 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

136 
Chinese Soapstone Seal  
19th Century 
Of irregular mountain shape the 
sides carved in relief with four  
immortals, the base carved with  
a seal mark, the stone a creamy  
caramel tone with darker  
and lighter inclusions.  
Height 3 1/4 inches. 
C Property from a Private New Jersey 
Collector 
$2,000-3,000
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137 
Chinese Celadon Jade Brushwasher  
19th Century 
The rectangular form with shallow shaped sides around fruiting 
pomegranate, peach and Buddha’s hand, the stone an even tone, 
fitted wood stand. Length 5 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

138 
Chinese White Jade Table Screen  
Of rectangular section, carved on one side with a scene depicting  
an elderly scholar and acolyte crossing a bridge, standing beneath  
a gnarled pine tree and surrounded by craggy rockwork, all below 
swirling clouds and a crane in flight, the reverse carved with  
blossoming floral sprays issuing from rockwork, the stone an  
even tone, inset into a fitted wood stand. Height of jade 8 7/8 inches. 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration

139 
Chinese Jade Melon and Rabbit Group Water Pot  
Worked with two recumbent rabbits carved from the buff area of the 
stone, the legs tucked under the rounded bodies and tails flicked up, 
the long ears laid back, both before a ripe melon borne on a gnarled 
stem issuing large unfurled leaves and curling tendrils, the mottled 
stone a deep spinach green with chestnut, russet, and buff areas, 
fitted wood stand. Length 7 inches. 
C  
$600-800

140 
Chinese Guan Type Celadon Glazed Porcelain Vase  
19th Century 
Of barrel shape, the sides with two raised molded stylized lotus  
and ring handles and alternating characters, all under a light green 
blue glaze with distinct craquelure. Height 5 inches. 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

141 
Chinese Gilt-Bronze and Jade Inset Box  
Qing Dynasty 
The upright oval shape inset on the lid with a white jade oval plaque, 
carved in relief with three auspicious symbols, the endless knot, 
conch shell and the banner of victory, the gilt-bronze body incised 
with further auspicious symbols amid scrolling blossoming foliage, 
repeated on the interior lid. Height 3 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

142 
Chinese Gilt Decorated Celadon Jade ‘Dragon’ Bowl  
Qianlong Mark and of the Period 
The semi-translucent stone carved with gently rounded sides set  
on a low foot rim, the interior gilded with a central dragon amid  
a profusion of blossoming flowers on leafy vines within a double 
lappet border beneath four dragons striding amid clouds, the exterior 
with a band of stylized blossoming lotus on meandering vines above 
a lappet border at the foot, base with Qianlong four-character mark. 
Diameter 8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration
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143 
Chinese Celadon and Russet Jade 
Buddhist Lion and Cub Group  
Qing Dynasty 
The animated group composed of the 
larger recumbent lion and four playful 
cubs, each detailed with with raised 
knops along the spine and full tufted 
tails, with fierce expressions featuring 
bulging eyes under bushy brows, wide 
snouts and mouths open bearing teeth, 
the stone with russet, chestnut and buff 
inclusions and areas of calcification, 
fitted wood stand. Length 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

144 
Group of Eight Chinese Hardstone, 
Glass and Agate Miniature Articles  
19th/20th Century 
Including an agate cup with two animal 
head handles suspending loose rings; 
glass gu-form vase with two registers 
of four animal head masks and loose 
rings; a round hardstone covered box;  
a double gourd form shadow  
agate vase; a spinach green jade  
archaistic-form vase, etc..  
Height of tallest 2 5/8 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$1,500-2,000

145 
Attributed to Liu Yong  
Two: Hanging scrolls  
Calligraphy couplet in running script 
Ink on patterned pink paper 
Image 50 x 9 1/4 inches 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

146 
Chinese School  
19th Century 
Fan format: Two  
Cricket and summer grasses 
Ink and color on paper 
Framed 
Length 20 inches 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$700-900

147 
Wu Zishen (1893-1972)  
Huts in a mountain setting 
Ink and color on paper 
Framed 
Image 13 x 33 inches 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$1,000-2,000

148 
Jim Yue  
19th Century 
Butterflies and insects amid  
blossoming flowers and rockwork 
Ink and color on paper 
Framed. 
Image size 30 x 11 1/4 inches 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$1,000-2,000 
See Illustration

149 
Chinese School  
Qing Dynasty 
Signed Bada Shanren 
Bird and fruit 
Signed, seals 
Ink on paper 
28 3/4 x 11 1/4 inches. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

150 
Chinese School  
Early 20th century 
Females and attendants in a garden pavilion 
Ink and color on silk 
Framed 
Image size 44 x 10 3/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

151 
Chinese Mirror Black Glazed and Gilt 
Porcelain Vase  
Qing Dynasty 
Of high shouldered ovoid form,  
the exterior gilt decorated with  
a continuous scene of phoenix, ducks, 
songbirds, cranes and other birds 
amidst a blossoming prunus tree,  
chrysanthemum sprays and lotus 
blooms, all between ruyi head  
and lappet bands, the neck depicting 
further floral sprays beneath  
a ruyi-head border and gilt rim,  
the interior and base left unglazed. 
Height 17 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

152 
Chinese Oxblood Glazed Porcelain  
Water Pot  
19th Century 
Of compressed ovoid shape rising from 
a low foot, covered on the exterior in 
a copper red glaze of varying mottled 
grayish pink to liver red, the recessed 
base glazed in liver red within a band 
of paler mushroom color, fitted wood 
stand. Diameter 4 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

153 
Two Chinese ‘Egg and Spinach’ 
Glazed Porcelain Bowls  
Each of shallow form raised on a low 
foot rim, glazed overall with green, 
chestnut and brown on a cream ground, 
the glaze with a fine craquelure,  
the foot left unglazed.  
Diameters 12 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200
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154 
Chinese Sancai Glazed Porcelain  
Figure of a Sleeping Immortal  
Kangxi Period 
The figure resting on the side of a  
peach-form waterpot, the eyes closed  
with a slight smile on his face, dressed in  
a long robe. Length 6 1/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
E&J Frankel, New York 
C Property from a Private New Jersey  
Collector 
$600-800

155 
Group of Eight Chinese Porcelain  
Miniature Vases  
19th/20th Century 
Including a pair of peachbloom glazed bottle 
vases; a green glazed bottle vase; a black 
glazed bottle vase; a square-form celadon 
glazed vase with impressed stylized  
characters; a blue, white and peachbloom 
glazed cylindrical-shape example, etc.  
Height of tallest 4 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$1,200-1,800

156 
Pair of Chinese Enameled Porcelain Plaques  
Qing Dynasty 
Each of rectangular form, one depicting huts and 
pavilions nestled into a lush green mountainous 
landscape, the other with an immortal crossing 
a bridge before a river landscape, in fitted wood 
frames. Height of plaque 10 inches,  
width 14 1/2 inches.  
Provenance: 
Purchase by a Private American  
Collector in the Far East 1960s-70s 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

157 
Chinese Famille Verte Glazed Porcelain 
Fish Bowl  
19th Century 
The flat rim above rounded sides painted on 
the exterior with a multitude of blossoming 
flowers on leafy stems in a natural setting  
below a floral ruyi collar, the interior  
with various fish swimming amid algae. 
Height 18 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

158 
Chinese Famille Verte  
Enameled Porcelain Cup  
Kangxi Mark and of the Period 
Enameled on the exterior with scholars  
seated amid rockwork, foliage and bamboo, 
base with Kangxi six-character mark  
in underglaze blue. Height 2 1/8 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

159 
Two Chinese Famille Rose  
Glazed Porcelain Teacups  
Daoguang Mark and of the Period 
Each steep sided form set on a low foot rim, 
the exterior painted with character  
cartouches alternating with bat and chime 
detailing on a ground of scrolling  
flowerheads on a lime green field between 
ruyi borders at the foot and rim, base with 
Daoguang underglaze blue seal mark. 
Heights 2 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

156
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160 
Chinese Doucai Glazed Porcelain Cup  
18th Century 
The delicate rounded sides supported on 
a recessed foot, enameled on the exterior 
with four roundels of leafy fruiting peach 
branches outlined in underglazed blue and 
between line borders at the rim and foot, 
base with Chenghua six-character mark 
within a square in underglaze blue.  
Height 1 1/2 inches. 
C  
$50,000-70,000 
See Illustration

160

160 detail
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161 
Chinese Bronze Censer  
Of bombé form set on a slightly flared 
foot rim, the thick cast sides set with  
Qilin head and loop handles,  
base with stylized three-character mark.  
Height to rim 3 1/2 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

162 
Chinese Gilt-Bronze Seal  
Cast on the top with a central striding 
dragon standing above eight smaller 
dragons writhing and swimming above a 
water wave ground, the sides incised with 
characters, base with seal mark. Height  
2 1/2 inches, width 6 1/2 inches, depth  
6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

163 
Two Chinese Giltwood Figures of  
Manjushri on the back of an Elephant  
19th/20th Century 
Each figure with a high chignon above 
a serene face dressed in loose layered 
robes seated in a position of ease on a 
lotus plinth balanced on drapery over the 
back of a striding elephant. Heights 42 inches. 
•  
$3,000-5,000

 
162

164 
Pair of Chinese Export Silver Filigree Card Cases  
Early 20th century 
Each of shaped rectangular form, one side 
with raised applied floral decoration within 
a shaped cartouche, the reverse with two 
writhing dragons amidst stylized cloud swirls, 
with fitted box.  
Height 3 3/8 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

165 
Chinese Cloisonné Four-Panel Screen  
19th/20th century 
Each panel divided into three rectangular 
registers of slender writhing dragons on 
a white background, some chasing flaming 
pearls, others above crashing waves, wood 
frame. Height 28 1/2 inches,  
width overall 28 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Aileen Pei 
$3,000-5,000

166 
Chinese Aloeswood Libation Cup  
Qing Dynasty 
Carved on the exterior in high relief with 
scholars in a pine forest in various pursuits, 
playing games and instruments, set on an 
elaborately carved stepped rockwork and 
pine tree base. Height overall 5 7/8 inches. 
C  
$8,000-10,000 
See Illustration

167 
Chinese Silk Robe  
Late Qing Dynasty 
The bright blue silk embroidered in gold 
thread with a central front facing dragon 
at the chest above two further dragons amid 
swirling clouds auspicious symbols and shou 
characters all above crashing waves and 
a lishui stripe at the hem, repeated on the 
reverse, with a black collar stitched with further 
gold dragons, black silk arms and cuffs. Height 
58 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

168 
Chinese Huanghuali Balance Box  
18th Century 
Of rectangular section with two drawers on 
the front both opening to reveal a sectioned 
space in either for the hardware storage,  
later bronze door pulls and handles.  
Height 4 3/4 inches, width 17 3/4 inches, 
depth 8 3/4 inches. 
C From the Collection of  
an American Ambassador 
$1,200-1,800

169 
Chinese Bamboo and Hardwood  
Low Table  
19th Century 
The square top above an open apron with 
bamboo framing. Height 20 1/2 inches,  
width 33 inches, depth 33 inches. 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York,  
September 23, 1997, lot 423 
C  
$400-600
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172 
Chinese Bamboo Parfumier  
Qing Dynasty, 19th Century 
Of cylindrical section,  
well carved in relief and openwork with a 
continuous scene of figures engaged in 
various pursuits, with scattered pavilions  
nestled within the rocky landscape strewn 
with pine, wutong and bamboo, all between 
key-fret bands. Height 9 1/4 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

173 
Group of Five Chinese Silk Textiles  
Early Qing Dynasty and later 
Comprising two mounted sleeve bands,  
a kosu type fragment with a gold dragon 
on a blue ground, a robe fragment with  
a gold dragon on a blue ground, and  
a fragment with two fu lions flanking a  
pagoda over waves. Largest 19 3/4 x  
19 3/4 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

174 
Chinese Iron Four-Panel Flower Screen  
20th Century 
Depicting peony, prunus, chrysanthemum 
and lotus sprays. Height 27 inches,  
width of each panel 9 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

175 
Set of Eight Chinese Inksticks  
Hu K’ai-wen, mid 19th century 
Of various forms including bell, stele,  
vase and oval, each decorated in  
color and gilt with inscriptions, in fitted box.  
Length of largest 5 3/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
E&J Frankel Oriental Art, Brooklyn,  
New York 
C Property from a Private New Jersey  
Collector 
$2,000-3,000

176 
Set of Ten Chinese Ink Cakes  
Each of drum form, all with incised inscriptions 
on one side, the reverse with a small well, 
the sides with repeating knop borders, fitted 
wood box; Together with a Single Ink 
Cake. Finely carved on one side with a hut in 
a landscape, the reverse carved with mountains 
and a signature. Diameter of drum-form  
cakes 2 7/8 inches. 
C Property from a Private New Jersey  
Collector 
$800-1,200

177 
Chinese Yellow Glazed  
Porcelain Bowl  
Qing Dynasty 
Set on a low foot rim, the exterior incised 
with two striding dragons in pursuit of flaming 
pearls amid clouds and above waves all under 
a bright yellow glaze, base with four-character 
mark in underglaze blue. Diameter 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

178 
Chinese Celadon Glazed Porcelain Vase  
Qing Dynasty 
Of shouldered square section with cut corners, 
the exterior worked with raised bands of 
stylized dragon scrolling above further dragon 
scrolls, upright leaf tip and ruyi bands at the 
foot and rim, base with Qianlong seal mark. 
Height 14 1/4 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

179 
Chinese Polychrome Painted Wood Figure 
of a Bodhisattva  
Qing Dynasty 
Carved standing on a rocky  
outcropping, dressed in a dhoti and draped 
in long scarf, the full downcast face between 
pendulent earlobes and beneath hair  
gathered into a high chignon behind a foliate 
crown, traces of white, red and blue pigment. 
Height 44 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

180 
Four Chinese Deep Blue Cut Velvet Panels  
19th Century 
The horizontal format with a design of figures 
in garden landscapes each below a small upper 
section of frolicking horses and surrounded by 
a squared scroll border. Height 56 1/4 inches,  
width 12 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

181 
Chinese Silk Panel  
Early 20th century 
The vertical panel worked with an abundance 
of birds below pine and amid rockwork and 
water, bordered in navy blue and colored silk 
brocade, a yellow floral brocade panel above. 
Height 28 inches, width 17 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

182 
Four Chinese Silk Panels  
Early 20th Century 
Of horizontal format, each depicting mounted 
warriors in landscape settings on a blue  
ground within rust borders, framed. Framed  
size 46 1/2 x 12 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

183 
Pair of Chinese Famille Verte Glazed  
Porcelain Vases  
Qing Dynasty 
Each rouleau form painted in the round with 
figures in pavilion settings, mounted as a 
lamp. Height 20 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,000

184 
Asian Glazed Porcelain Elephant  
19th/20th Century 
The white heavy set beast standing  
four-square adorned in gold trappings,  
a blanket draped over his back with phoenix 
detailing and supporting a hexagonal plinth,  
a boy seated at the shoulder and rump. 
Height 10 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

185 
Pair of Chinese Celadon Glazed Porcelain 
Peacocks  
20th Century 
Each modeled perched on rockwork issuing 
blossoming peony, the birds with the heads 
turned in mirror form with dark green glazed 
beaks and feet. Height 41 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

186 
Two Chinese Bronze Vases  
Early 20th century 
Each of rounded form on a high foot rim rising 
to a neck set with elephant head handles, the 
sides cast in low relief with stylized taotie masks 
between banks of stylized dragon scrolling on a 
leiwen ground.  
Heights 18 inches. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

187 
Pair of Chinese Famille Verte Glazed  
Porcelain Vases  
Late Qing Dynasty 
Each of square section raised on a tall foot, 
the sides painted with figures and immortals 
in landscape settings, the neck set with two 
yellow glazed dragon handles, base with 
Kangxi six-character mark. Height 22 3/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

188 
Chinese Bronze Censer  
19th Century 
The ovoid body raised on three cylindrical legs, 
with two loop handles at the rim, the exterior 
cast with qilin, tiger, deer and elephant leaping 
in a hilly landscape of blossoming flowers, pine 
and bamboo, fitted wood lid with jade finial.  
Height to rim 5 3/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

 
172
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170 
Chinese Bamboo and Softwood Low Table  
19th Century 
The rectangular top above an open apron. 
Height 24 inches, width 95 inches, depth 
35 inches. 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York, September 23, 
1997, lot 371 
C  
$400-600

171 
Pair of Chinese Bamboo and Black  
Lacquered Corner Shelves  
19th Century 
Each with two triangular section shelves, 
supported on three bamboo posts, and 
wrapped with bamboo framing. Height  
66 inches, width 37 inches, depth 19 inches. 
Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, New York,  
September 23, 1997, lot 366 
C  
$800-1,200
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191

189 
Chinese Carved and Gilt  
Soapstone Figure of Guanyin  
Qing Dynasty 
Modeled seated on a rockwork base,  
the left knee raised supporting the hands, 
holding a scroll, dressed in long flowing 
robes incised with ruyi-form clouds and 
hemmed with foliate borders, the face with 
a serene expression below a high chignon 
draped over by a cowl, the mottled stone  
a buff color with areas of warm russet  
and golden brown inclusions.  
Height 5 3/8 inches. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

190 
Two Chinese Shadow Agate Pendants  
Comprising one carved in openwork with two 
monkeys clamboring over lingzhi sprigs  
in pursuit of peaches, the semi-transparent 
clear stone with a dark gray and black area 
and minor chestnut inclusions; the other 
carved in openwork with a cluster of berries 
highlighted by the chestnut area of the stone  
and suspended from a coiled leafy vine.  
Length of larger 2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

191 
Chinese Cameo Agate Pendant  
Of rounded rectangular form, worked to one 
side with two immortals, their loose robes 
carved within a caramel and milky white 
opaque inclusion, one holding an incense 
burner emitting billowing smoke,  
the reverse carved in relief with an inscription,  
the semi-translucent stone a purplish gray 
color with chestnut, buff and russet inclusions.  
Height 2 1/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

192 
Chinese Agate Pendant  
The oval form carved in relief on one side 
with lingzhi, the reverse with a central  
four-character seal bordered by stylized 
clouds, the mottled caramel stone  
with chesnut, russet and buff inclusions. 
Height 2 1/4 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

193 
Chinese White Jade Ram  
Qing Dynasty 
Carved in a recumbent pose with its legs 
tucked beneath the gently curved body,  
the head turned towards the back grasping  
a gnarled and leafy lingzhi stem in its mouth,  
a bat resting on the haunches, the stone  
an even tone with minor chestnut inclusions. 
Length 3 5/8 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

194 
Chinese Celadon Jade Covered Censer  
19th Century 
Of squared rectangular form raised on legs 
terminating in pad feet and with stylized 
masks at the knee, the body set with two 
curved handles with loose rings,  
the domed lid with a lion finial above loop 
and ring handles, the stone a celadon green, 
fitted wood stand. Height 7 1/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

195 
Chinese Celadon Jade Brushwasher  
The rectangular form with shaped sides  
and a bat-form rim, carved on the interior  
with a peach branch, lingzhi fungus and  
a beribboned scroll, either side of the rim  
in the form of a bat, base with seal mark.  
Length 6 1/2 inches, width 3 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

196 
Chinese White Jade Table Screen  
The vertical rectangular form carved on  
one side with scholars and a boy crossing  
a bridge in a landscape, the reverse  
with deer grazing beneath pine  
and amid rockwork, fitted wood stand.  
Height of jade 5 3/4 inches, width 4 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

197 
Brass and Jade Chinoiserie Clock  
20th Century 
Mounted with two phoenix each holding  
a blossoming peony branch in its beak  
and standing on rockwork flanking a jade 
bowl set with Chinese character numbers 
around the hands, the pendulum with a jade 
archer’s ring weight, all set on a wood base  
and mounted onto a bronze curved plinth  
with floral design. Height 13 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

198 
Chinese Iron Red and White Jade  
Squirrel and Grape Pendant  
Carved in the round and in openwork with  
a squirrel climbing along one side of a cluster 
of grapes suspended from a leafy vine,  
the grapes highlighted by white color  
of the stone, attached to a silk cord 
embellished with a carved and reticulated 
wood bead and pearl seeds.  
Height of jade 1 3/4 inches. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

199 
Chinese White Jade Pendant  
18th/19th Century 
Of irregular shape, carved in openwork  
with two water caltrop pods issuing flowering 
plants intertwined with a bats and lingzhi,  
the stone an even tone. Length 2 1/4 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

200 
Chinese Jade Brushwasher  
19th Century 
The well carved in the shape of a tree trunk 
segment issuing prunus blossoms and beside 
two lingzhi fungus shaped smaller wells,  
a gray bird perched on one rim, the stone  
a celadon green with gray inclusions,  
set on a fitted wood base with prunus motif,  
with a sterling silver fitted lid with a jade 
three-legged toad finial, silver marked  
J.E. Caldwell & Co. sterling and monogramed 
on top with the initials C.G.P.  
Height 2 inches, width 9 1/2 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

201 
Chinese White Jade Archaic Style Cover  
19th Century 
The cover of an archaic-form wine vessel, 
Gong, carved in relief as an adorned 
animal with geometric motifs and archaistic 
scrollwork, the stone an even tone.  
Length 4 3/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection 
under the advisement of Dorothy Braude 
Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$1,000-1,500

202 
Pair of Chinese White Jade Mughal Style 
Marriage Bowls  
Qing Dynasty, 19th century 
Each with thin rounded sides resting on 
a short straight foot, the exterior carved 
with rows of fluted chrysanthemum petals, 
the interior carved in relief with a floral 
spray, flanked by two pierced floral handles 
suspending loose rings, the semi-translucent 
stone a pale grayish white tone with areas  
of russet inclusions, carved and fitted  
wood stands.  
Length through handles 6 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection 
under the advisement of Dorothy Braude 
Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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197 200
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204 205
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203 
Chinese Celadon Jade Covered Censer  
Early 20th century 
The compressed ovoid form set on six scrolled feet 
issuing from a row of pierced ruyi heads, the exterior 
worked in low relief with a meandering scroll of flowering 
lotus blossoms and leaves issuing from winding stems, 
flanked by two carved openwork chrysanthemum 
blossom handles suspending loose rings, the domed lid 
reticulated with further lotus scrollwork between  
two foliate bud handles with further loose rings, 
surmounted by a chrysanthemum-form finial with 
unfurling petals, the mottled stone a pale green  
with russet, and chestnut inclusions.  
Length through the handles 9 1/2 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection  
under the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg  
and thence by decent 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration

204 
Chinese Mughal Style Jadeite Covered Vase  
19th Century 
The slender ovoid form raised on a splayed foot,  
set with three leafy floral sprig handles suspending 
loose rings, with further leaf handles flanking the neck, 
the domed lid surmounted with a flowerhead finial,  
the stone a pale green with lavender undertones  
and small areas of apple green inclusions, fitted wood 
stand. Height of jade overall 4 7/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection  
under the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg  
and thence by decent 
C  
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

205 
Chinese White Jade Mughal Style Covered Vase  
19th Century 
The tapering ovoid form raised on four furled acanthus 
leaf feet, the exterior carved in relief with stylized floral 
meander, the high shoulders set with flowerhead handles, 
the neck with openwork foliate swag, the domed lid with 
a repeating pattern surmounted by a knop-form finial, 
the semi-translucent stone an even tone with small areas 
of pale chestnut inclusions, fitted wood stand.  
Height of jade 5 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection  
under the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg  
and thence by decent 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

206 
Pair of Chinese Celadon Jade Covered Cups  
19th Century 
Each with deep rounded sides rising from a slightly 
splayed foot to an everted rim, the domed lid surmounted 
with a knop-form finial, the mottled semi-translucent stone 
green with variegated apple and pale green veining. 
Diameter 4 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection  
under the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg  
and thence by decent 
C  
$2,000-4,000

207 
Pair of Chinese Jadeite Immortals 
Mounted on Qilin  
Each carved seated sideways, dressed in 
flowing robes and holding fruiting branches, 
the beast standing on rockwork with the head 
facing forward and mouth open bearing teeth, 
the body detailed with scales, the stone with 
pale celadon, splashes of emerald and spinach 
green, and chesnut and russet inclusions,  
fitted wood stands. Height of jade 3 3/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under 
the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg  
and thence by decent 
C  
$2,000-3,000

208 
Chinese White Jade Belt Hook  
Qing Dynasty 
The terminal in the form of a horned dragon’s 
head with bulging eyes and baring teeth,  
the shaft carved in high relief with a writhing 
chilong grasping a lingzhi sprig in its bearded 
mouth, a round knob on the underside,  
the stone an even pale celadon white tone. 
Length 4 3/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under 
the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg 
and thence by decent 
C  
$1,200-1,800

209 
Chinese Mughal Style White Jade  
Covered Tripod Censer  
19th Century 
With deep rounded sides rising from three 
cabriole legs to an everted rim carved  
in openwork and pierced with floral blooms 
and scrollwork, flanked on each side with 
flower blossom handles with unfurling petals 
suspending loose rings, the domed cover 
similarly pierced and surmounted by  
a bud-form finial carved in openwork  
with a central flowerhead and scrolling 
leaves and tendrils, the stone an even tone, 
fitted wood stand. Height overall 4 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under 
the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg 
and thence by decent 
C  
$7,000-9,000 
See Illustration

210 
Chinese Celadon Jade Covered Bowl 
Mounted as an Inkwell  
19th Century, later mounted 
The compressed globular form mounted  
and raised on a reticulated silver stand, 
stamped Edward I. Farmer, New York, Sterling, 
the body carved in relief with three sinuous 
chilong, the fitted lid surmounted with a 
writhing dragon, the stone an even tone. 
Height overall 4 1/2 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under 
the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg 
and thence by decent 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

211 
Two Chinese Pale Celadon Jade Hairpins  
Qing Dynasty 
Comprising one mounted as a pen surmounted 
by a finial worked as a phoenix with a 
birfurcated curling tail, the stone with opaque 
white and minor russet inclusions,  
the other with a tapering shaft terminating  
to an openwork finial of prunus blossoms  
borne on meandering branches,  
the stone an even tone.  
Length overall of mounted hairpin 8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under 
the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg 
and thence by decent 
C  
$600-800
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216

218

212 
Chinese Celadon Jade Pendant  
Qing Dynasty 
The circular wheel shape carved in openwork, the outer ring  
with foliate-form edges and raised C-scrolls with a central aperture  
with a freely rotating floral motif Diameter 2 1/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under the advisement of 
Dorothy Braude Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$800-1,200

213 
Chinese White Jade Plaque Mounted in a Gilt-Metal Stand  
The round form carved in openwork depicting two immortals amidst 
lingzhi fungus sprays, the plaque fitted into the base of a round 
waisted dish with an everted and shaped rim.  
Diameter of jade 2 3/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under the advisement of 
Dorothy Braude Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$1,000-1,500

214 
Chinese White Jade Plaque on Stand  
Qing Dynasty 
The rounded form carved and reticulated depicting two ladies 
standing before a male figure seated on the ledge of a pavillion 
terrace, all amongst a network of leafy vines, the stone an even tone, 
with fitted and carved wood stand. Diameter 2 3/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under the advisement of 
Dorothy Braude Edinburg and thence by decent. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

215 
Chinese Gilt-Metal Mounted Jade Embellished Covered Box  
19th Century 
The square form raised on four bracket feet, each side fitted with  
plain mottled celadon and gray jade panels, the hinged cover inset 
with a reticulated celadon jade plaque depicting a butterfly beneath  
a ‘double happiness’ character and bordered by scrolling vines  
and archaistic dragon scrolls, the base stamped Edward I. Farmer,  
New York. Height 1 7/8 inches, width 3 1/4 inches, depth 3 1/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under the advisement of 
Dorothy Braude Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$1,200-1,800

216 
Chinese Mughal Style Jadeite Bowl  
Qing Dynasty, 19th century 
The deep rounded form set on a slightly splayed round foot,  
carved in relief a continuous scene of various figures in a procession, 
set between two handles worked in high relief with floral blooms 
flanked by foliage and suspending loose rings, the semi-translucent 
stone with scattered pale and apple green inclusions and lavender 
undertones. Length through the handles 10 3/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under the advisement of 
Dorothy Braude Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration

217 
Chinese White Jade Phoenix Mounted on a Silver Match Box  
The rectangular match box surmounted with a stylized phoenix-form 
finial, carved and pierced with a raised head and flat body, the wings 
outstretched framing the flame like tail with defined plumage,  
the base of the match box signed Sterling, Edward I. Farmer’.  
Height overall 1 1/2 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under the advisement of 
Dorothy Braude Edinburg and thence by decent 
C  
$1,000-1,500

218 
Chinese Celadon Jade Vase  
Jiaqing Period 
The gu form of square section, the body with stylized 
taotie mask design bordered by upright leaf tips  
on the neck and base, the neck carved with two lion 
head and loose ring handles the stone of light even 
tone with a few scattered chestnut inclusions.  
Height 9 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under the 
advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg  
and thence by decent 
C  
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration and Front Cover
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219

219 
Group of Three Chinese Covered Vases  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one white jade example,  
the flattened ovoid body carved in relief with 
a lappet pattern between leaf tip and key fret 
bands, flanked by animal mask and loose ring 
handles, the lid surmounted with a fu lion finial, 
the stone an even tone; lapis lazuli example 
carved in relief with confronting archaic dragon 
scrolls, the waisted neck set with two C-scroll 
handles and fitted lid surmounted with a fu lion 
finial; and an amethyst example, the ovoid form 
carved with a base with four bracket feet,  
the body flanked by two writhing chilong,  
the fitted lid surmounted with a coiled chilong. 
Height of white jade 5 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of Mary Kettaneh 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

220 
Chinese White Jade Snuff Bottle  
Of naturalistic pebble form, the stone with  
milky white and brown inclusions and  
scattered brown veining. Height 3 inches. 
C  
$400-600

221 
Chinese Celadon and Russet Jade Snuff Bottle  
The compressed ovoid form, raised on an oval 
foot rim, carved in relief on one side with fruiting 
peach branches issuing from rockwork before  
a bat in flight, the stone with russet and chestnut 
veining and scattered gray inclusions.  
Height 2 3/8 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

222 
Chinese Celadon Jade Snuff Bottle  
The rounded rectangular form raised on a low 
oval foot rim, carved in relief on each side with 
fixed mask and ring handles, the stone an even 
tone with yellow and buff color undertones. 
Height 2 1/4 inches. 
C  
$600-800

223 
Chinese Carnelian Snuff Bottle  
The high shouldered form tapering to a low oval 
foot rim, flanked with two clambering chilong on 
each side, the conforming stopper surmounted 
by a flaming pearl. Height overall 2 7/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
From a Boston, Massachusetts collection under 
the advisement of Dorothy Braude Edinburg  
and thence by decent 
C  
$700-900

224 
Chinese Pale Celadon Jade Pouch-Form 
Snuff Bottle  
The pebble-shaped body carved in relief  
with pleats, gathered and tied at the neck  
with an undulating ribbon, below a small 
monkey clutching a flower sprig, the stone  
an even tone with areas of russet skin  
and inclusions. Height 2 1/8 inches. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

225 
Chinese Pale Celadon Jade Peach-Form 
Snuff Bottle  
Carved as two conjoined peaches borne  
on a gnarled and leafy stem, with a bat  
in flight on one side, the stone an even tone 
with scattered russet inclusions.  
Height 1 3/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

226 
Chinese Celadon Jade Snuff Bottle  
Of high shouldered form raised on a low oval 
foot rim, carved in low relief with a patterned 
textile draped over one shoulder and tied 
around with body with a ribbon, one shoulder 
with a fixed mask and ring handle, the stone 
an even tone. Height 2 1/4 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200

227 
Chinese Enameled White Glass Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
The flattened tapered form raised on a low 
oval foot, with a continuous scene depicting  
a dragon fly and cricket amongst various  
floral sprays and leafy branches, base with  
four-character mark. Height 2 1/2 inches. 
C  
$800-1,200 

Property from the Estate of  
I. Arnold Victor III
228 
Chinese Famille Rose Enameled  
White Glass Snuff Bottle  
Qianlong Mark and of the Period 
The rounded rectangular form tapering from  
a slightly waisted neck to a short straight foot 
rim, with a continuous scene of a pheasant 
perched on a gnarled prunus branch issuing 
from ornamental rockwork amidst sprays  
of peony blossoms, all below a stylized ruyi 
head lappet collar, and between pink foliate 
scroll bands, base with Qianlong  
four-character mark. Height 2 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

229 
Group of Three Chinese Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Comprising a rock crystal furled lotus leaf,  
a white jade shouldered bottle, and a smokey 
rock crystal bottle carved with a dragon  
and swirling clouds. Height of tallest 3 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

230 
Group of Five Chinese Opal Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one of figural form,  
two of rounded rectangular form with one 
carved in relief with a lady spinning silk,  
one of ovoid form carved in relief with  
a figural scene on one side and a crane  
and deer on the reverse, and one carved  
in relief and openwork with a sinuous dragon 
amongst other mythical beast.  
Height of tallest 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

231 
Group of Four Chinese Opal Snuff Bottles  
Comprising two of rounded rectangular  
form carved in relief to one side with a sinuous 
dragon in pursuit of a flaming pearl,  
one of carp form carved in relief with  
a writhing dragon chasing a pearl over 
turbulent waves, and one carved in relief  
to one side with a figural scene.  
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500

232 
Chinese Five-Color Overlay White Glass 
Snuff Bottle  
The flattened ovoid form carved in relief 
through the yellow, red, turquoise, blue,  
and green layers to the opaque white ground 
depicting scholar’s objects.  
Height 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

233 
Chinese Inside Painted Glass Snuff Bottle  
Of rounded rectangular form set on a slightly 
splayed foot, decorated in the round with 
figures in a mountainous landscape,  
inscribed Chou Loyuan. Height 2 5/8 inches. 
Provenance: 
Hugh M. Moss, Ltd. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

234 
Chinese Famille Rose Enameled  
White Glass Snuff Bottle  
19th Century 
The tapering ovoid form raised on a low 
straight foot, depicting a peacock standing  
on jutting rockwork surrounded by blossoming 
prunus branches, pine and bamboo,  
base with a peach. Height 1 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,500-2,000 
See Illustration

228

232

233

234
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235 
Two Chinese Famille Rose 
Enameled White Glass  
Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Comprising one of shield form 
raised on a low oval foot, painted 
to both sides with birds perched 
on fruiting branches, base with 
three-character Guyue Xuan 
mark, the other painted with 
blossoming peony and rockwork.  
Height of taller 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500

236 
Chinese Amber Snuff Bottle  
19th Century 
The high shouldered tapered 
form set with fixed mask and rings 
handles, the semi-translucent 
amber a rich golden orange  
with opaque caramel swirls.  
Height 2 1/2 inches. 
Provenance: 
Spink & Son, London 
G. de Menasse Collection 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

237 
Group of Three Chinese  
Snuff Bottles  
20th Century 
Comprising a rose quartz ovoid 
bottle carved in a gourd form,  
a green beryl bottle carved in 
relief with a mythical lion base, 
and a globular green quartz 
bottle with birds amid fruiting 
foliage. Height of tallest  
2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

238 
Chinese Embellished  
Celadon Jade Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
Of square section set on a straight 
foot, decorated on one side with  
a scholar seated beneath pine  
with a female playing the qin  
before him, the other three sides 
depicting pavilions nestled within 
rocky landscapes, embellished  
with enamel, gilt hardstone and  
mother-of-pearl. Height 2 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

239 
Group of Four Chinese Banded 
Agate Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising two a tapered spade 
form, one of flattened oval shape, 
and one of rounded shape  
with a flat face to either side.  
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$2,000-3,000

240 
Group of Three Chinese Hair 
Crystal Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one of peach form 
borne of a gnarled leafy stem,  
one of high shouldered tapered 
form, and one of rounded 
rectangular form carved  
in high relief with a sage standing 
beneath a peach tree and before  
a recumbent deer.  
Height of tallest 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$700-1,000

241 
Two Chinese Celadon Jade 
Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Each of compressed ovoid form, 
one stone a bright green with 
white flecked inclusions, the other 
an even tone celadon green. 
Height of taller 2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

242 
Chinese Jadeite Snuff Bottle  
18th/19th Century 
Of compressed ovoid form set on 
a flat base, the pale green stone 
with lavender and apple green 
inclusions. Height 1 3/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
Spink & Son, London 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

243 
Group of Five Chinese  
Inside Painted Snuff Bottles  
20th Century 
Comprising a flattened shouldered 
form bottle with a landscape and 
flowers issuing from rockwork, 
another with a fisherman on  
a riverbank, a landscape on the 
reverse, another with bonsai,  
natural flowers on the reverse,  
a pentagonal bottle with figures  
in a garden, songbirds and 
rockwork on the reverse, and one 
with birds, flowers and rockwork on 
both sides. Height of tallest  
3 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$2,000-3,000

244 
Group of Three Chinese Coral 
Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Comprising a handled bottle  
with dragon and phoenix carved  
in relief, a miniature bottle with 
a floral design, a bottle carved 
with birds and fruiting grapevine; 
Together with Two Chinese  
Coral Figures. Comprising a figure 
of a boy with a basket of peaches 
and a figure of a Buddha.  
Height of tallest 2 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

245 
Group of Six Chinese Porcelain 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Including one of shield form 
decorated with a writhing  
five-claw dragon on each side  
all reserved on a yellow ground,  
one of globular form painted with 
two iron red dragons in pursuit  
of a flaming pearl, one of molded 
and reticulated porcelain example 
with an overall turquoise glaze,  
and one of square section painted 
with floral sprays and raised seal 
marks all reserved on a carmel 
glazed ground.  
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,200-1,800

246 
Two Chinese Famille Rose 
Enameled White Glass  
Snuff Bottles  
Qing Dynasty 
Each of flattened circular form,  
one raised on a gently splayed foot, 
depicting Shoulao seated next to a 
giant peach below two bats in flight, 
the reverse with an attendant  
at work; the other decorated all over 
with floral blooms, base with  
four-character mark.  
Height of taller 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration 
 
247 
Group of Three Chinese Glass 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising an opaque pink 
example, carved in relief with 
floral sprays, semi-translucent 
yellow bottle, carved in relief 
with a qilin on each side flanked 
by fixed mask and ring handles, 
and a black overlay white glass 
example, carved in relief  
with blossoming prunus.  
Height of tallest 2 7/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

248 
Chinese Red Coral Snuff Bottle  
19th Century 
Of vertical square section 
carved in relief and in openwork 
depicting two beauties sitting 
on rockwork beneath stalks of 
bamboo, the reverse with a 
bridge and winding stairs leading 
to a distant pavilion amidst pine 
and bamboo, fitted wood stand. 
Height overall 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,200-1,800

249 
Group of Five Chinese Snuff 
Bottles  
19th Century  
Comprising one clear glass carved 
as a mallow flower, a smokey rock 
crystal example of square section,  
a semi-transparent white glass 
example with raised bosses,  
a buff hardstone example  
of square section, and two  
rock crystal examples.  
Height of tallest 1 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

250 
Two Chinese Agate Snuff 
Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one carved through 
the white and green layers with  
a bird and flower scene on  
a semi-translucent buff body, 
the other a reddish tone banded 
agate ovoid bottle;  
Together with a Chinese 
Puddingstone Snuff Bottle.  
Of light brown tone with green 
and darker brown inclusions.  
Height of tallest 2 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

251 
Group of Four Chinese Quartz 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one of flattened 
shield form, carved in relief on 
both sides with musicians,  
the stone a ruby pink tone,  
a light pink quartz, carved in 
relief with two clamboring qilong,  
and two black, green and pink 
quartz examples.  
Height of tallest 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,500-2,500

252 
Chinese Inside Painted  
Glass Double Snuff Bottle  
20th Century,  
possibly Ma Shaoxuan 
The two joined bottles of 
rectangular section, one is 
decorated with two birds perched 
on blossoming branches,  
the reverse with an inscription; 
the other with a toad beneath 
flowering plants, the reverse with 
an inscription. Height 2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration  
 
253 
Two Chinese Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a turquoise bottle 
carved in low relief with a butterfly 
and blossoming prunus,  
conforming stopper,  
and a rose quartz example  
carved as a meditating Buddha.  
Height of taller 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

254 
Chinese Silvered Metal  
Snuff Bottle  
The compressed ovoid form  
raised on a straight oval foot,  
cast on both sides with figures  
in a garden terrace pavilion,  
beneath pine and between 
stylized scrollwork, all reserved  
on a diaper ground,  
the conforming stopper worked 
as a chrysanthemum bloom; 
Together with a Chinese Blue 
Glass Snuff Bottle. 19th Century. 
The ovoid form with splashes 
of gold aventurine to each side. 
Height overall of taller 2 3/8 
inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

255 
Group of Four Chinese  
Snuff Bottles  
Including a black labradorite 
example, of tapering cylindrical 
form, with conforming lid, a pink 
and black rhodonite example of 
compressed rounded form carved  
in relief with a bird on each side,  
and a pink and black serpentine 
example of shield form.  
Height of tallest 3 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

256 
Group of Five Chinese  
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a red lacquer 
example, a mother-of-pearl  
inlaid burl wood example,  
a composition and opal example, 
a petrified wood example,  
and an embellished  
mother-of-pearl example.  
Height of tallest 3 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

257 
Two Chinese Tortoise Shell 
Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Each of compressed ovoid form. 
Height of taller 2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

236 238 241 242 252 254 246
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258 
Group of Five Chinese  
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a chalcedony 
example of double gourd form, 
carved in relief with smaller 
suspending gourds,  
a hornbill example of pear form, 
a carnelian example, an agate 
example, and a green hardstone 
example of pear shape.  
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

259 
Chinese Embellished  
White Jade Snuff Bottle  
Early 20th century 
The compressed shield form  
with waisted neck, decorated  
with figures in various pursuits,  
the stone an even tone embellished 
with enamel and gilt hardstone. 
Height 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

260 
Group of Six Chinese  
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising two hardstone 
bottles, a lapis frog-form bottle, 
an opal frog-form bottle,  
a lavender agate bottle,  
and a lavender jade bottle. 
Height of tallest 3 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

261 
Group of Four Chinese  
Snuff Bottles  
Comprising a carnelian  
example carved in the form  
of a three-legged toad,  
on a fitted wood stand,  
two agate examples of pear form,  
and an agate example of rounded  
rectangular form carved in relief  
with a ribbon tied purse one side  
and chilong on the reverse.  
Height of tallest 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

262 
Two Chinese Embellished  
Pale Celadon Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Each of ovoid shape, worked 
in lacquer, wood, porcelain and 
composite with a figure picking 
fruit from a tree, the reverse with 
a female and boy at a table in a 
garden setting; the other applied 
with similar materials with a boy 
in a garden setting.  
Height of taller 2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,500-2,500

263 
Group of Three Chinese Agate 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one of globular form 
embellished with lacquer,  
enamel and gilt hardstone, 
between fixed mask and ring 
handles, one an inside painted 
example of rounded rectangular 
form, and one of rounded 
rectangular form embellished 
with hardstone, lacquer and 
enamel depicting a birch 
perched on a flowering branch. 
Height of tallest 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$2,000-3,000

264 
Two Chinese Lac Burgaute 
Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Comprising one of ovoid shape 
with an overall flowerhead diaper 
pattern in gold and mother-of-pearl 
on a black field; and a shouldered 
baluster form with scenes  
of huts along a river divided by 
blossoming flowers on the sides, 
both with conforming lids.  
Height of taller 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

265 
Group of Three Chinese Inside 
Painted Glass Snuff Bottles  
Qing Dynasty and later 
Comprising one of flattened ovoid 
form painted in the round with  
a continuous scene of playful 
boys at leisure, one of flattened 
ovoid form depicting two beauties 
seated under plantain on one side, 
the reverse with a mountainous 
landscape, and one of ovoid form 
with figural scenes.  
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,200-1,800

266 
Group of Four Chinese Snuff 
Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising two coconut shell 
examples, one nut example  
carved in relief with a goldfish,  
and one shagreen cray skin 
example.  
Height of tallest 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

267 
Group of Three Chinese Agate 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a small bottle with  
dark brown inclusions, a small  
pebble-form bottle with a fu lion 
carved from the inclusion, and 
a double gourd shaped bottle 
carved with fruiting gourd  
vines in relief.  
Height of tallest 2 1/4 inches;  
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$700-1,000

268 
Group of Three Chinese 
Tourmaline Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one of rounded 
rectangular form carved in relief 
with a bird and blossoming prunus 
branches, the stone starting in 
green and transitioning into white 
and pink; one a green tourmaline 
example carved in relief with two 
cranes; and one a pink example 
carved in openwork with two 
clamboring chilong one each side.  
Height of tallest 2 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500

269 
Group of Four Chinese Overlay 
Glass Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Each of tall slender shape, 
comprising a red overlay bubble 
suffused with lotus, a blue over 
opaque white with prunus,  
a green over clear bubble suffused 
ground with tiger and butterfly, 
and a brown over yellow with floral 
sprigs and ‘antiques’.  
Height of tallest 2 7/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

270 
Group of Four Chinese Snuff 
Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising an aquamarine bottle 
of flattened ovoid form carved in 
high relief with scholars in a pine 
forest, a pink tourmaline peach 
shape bottle carved supported  
by two boys on either side,  
a pink smokey and green 
tourmaline bottle of gourd form 
carved within scrolling vines  
and flying bats, and a quartz ovoid 
bottle with pink and buff tones. 
Height of tallest 2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

271 
Two Chinese Amber  
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one of natural pebble 
form carved in relief with a bird 
perched on rockwork staring up  
at a bat in flight, and the other  
of rounded rectangular form carved 
in relief with a chilong in pursuit  
of a flaming pearl; Together  
with a Miniature Chinese Amber 
Teapot and Cup.  
Height of tallest 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500

272 
Group of Five Chinese 
Cloisonné Enameled Metal 
Snuff Bottles  
20th Century 
Comprising three of flattened 
ovoid form, one of compressed 
globular form and one of rounded 
rectangular form.  
Height overall of tallest 2 5/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

273 
Group of Four Chinese Snuff 
Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a turquoise bottle 
carved as a Buddha with a three 
legged toad, bat and a money belt, 
a carnelian bottle carved in the form 
of a pomegranate, a banded agate 
bottle of reddish tone,  
and a carnelian double gourd  
bottle carved in relief with  
leafy vines and butterfly.  
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$700-1,000

274 
Group of Three Chinese 
Porcelain Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one of square form 
painted on both sides with lotus 
blooms and scrollwork on a dark 
blue ground, an ovoid form  
divided into three registers,  
the central band with stylized 
characters between blue and 
celadon bands, and the other of 
cylindrical form with an inscription.  
Height of tallest 2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500

275 
Group of Eight Chinese 
Porcelain Snuff Bottles  
19the/20th Century 
Including two black and brown 
painted biscuit porcelain examples, 
one ovoid example with deep 
red glaze, one of bottle form with 
marbleized blue, pink and purple 
glaze, and one a blue, white and 
peach bloom glazed example.  
Height of tallest 3 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

276 
Group of Five Chinese Agate 
Snuff Bottles  
20th Century 
Comprising a cylindrical banded 
agate example; and four of 
flattened ovoid form, one carved 
in relief with a fu dog and bird. 
Height of tallest 1 5/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

277 
Two Chinese Shadow Agate 
Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Each of compressed ovoid form, 
carved in relief depicting  
figures in various pursuits.  
Height of taller 2 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

278 
Group of Five Chinese 
Porcelain Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising three molded examples 
and two enameled examples. 
Height of tallest 3 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

279 
Two Chinese Puddingstone 
Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Each of flattened ovoid shape, 
the larger carved with lion mask 
and ring handles at the shoulder. 
Height of taller 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

280 
Group of Four Chinese 
Malachite Snuff Bottles  
Comprising a shouldered bottle 
with prunus branches, a small 
square shouldered bottle,  
a bottle carved as a leaping carp, 
a bottle carved with dragons and 
bats in high relief; Together with 
a Chinese Lapis Lazuli  
Snuff Bottle. Carved in high 
relief with deer and goats  
on a rocky hillside.  
Height of tallest 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900

281 
Two Chinese Agate Snuff 
Bottles  
19th Century 
Comprising a moss agate 
with green and brown swirling 
inclusions, the shoulders carved 
with fixed mask and ring handles, 
the other a banded agate carved 
with lion mask and ring handles 
on the shoulder.  
Height of taller 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$700-1,000

282 
Two Chinese Carved Coral 
Snuff Bottles  
19th Century 
Comprising one of pear form 
carved in relief with playful boys 
standing on jagged rockwork; 
the other of cylindrical form 
carved in openwork with  
a sinuous mythical beast  
and a carp emerging from waves. 
Height of taller 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

283 
Chinese Pale Celadon Jade 
Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
The rounded rectangular form set 
on a gently splayed foot,  
incised to one side with a single 
floral sprig, the reverse with  
an incised inscription, the stone  
an even tone. Height 2 5/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

284 
Group of Four Chinese Glass 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a pink overlay white 
bottle with fish and bats, a 
four-color overlay white bottle 
with bats, a blue overlay bubble 
suffused ground bottle with fish, 
and a five-color over bubble 
suffused ground bottle with 
flowering plants.  
Height of tallest 2 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

285 
Chinese Red Overlay Green 
Glass Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
The elongated pear form set on 
a slightly splayed foot,  
carved through the ruby red 
layer to the semi-transparent 
lime green ground framing an 
oval vignette on each side and 
depicting squirrels clamboring 
over clusters of grapes and leafy 
vines and tendrils.  
Height 2 7/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

286 
Group of Four Chinese Jasper 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one red stone with 
light brown inclusions carved 
with a lion to one side, two dark 
green round-form miniature 
bottles, and a chesnut  
ovoid-form bottle with red  
and light gray inclusions.  
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200 
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287 
Group of Three Chinese 
Amethyst Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a spade-shaped 
bottle with character inscription 
and dragon, a flattened oval 
bottle with a dragon carved on 
one side in relief, and a double 
bottle, one a double gourd the 
other a flattened ovoid shape; 
Together with a Chinese Jade 
Snuff Bottle. Of oval form 
carved on one side in high relief 
with two swimming fish, green 
with chestnut inclusions.  
Height of tallest 2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

288 
Chinese Rock Crystal ‘Coin’ 
Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
Of flattened circular form with 
convex fluting on the sides, 
carved in low relief on each side 
with a Spanish 8 reales coin, 
one side depicting the profile 
of Charles III, the other with the 
Spanish coat of arms.  
Height 2 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

289 
Chinese Mughal Style White 
Jade Snuff Bottle  
Late 19th/20th century 
The rounded rectangular form 
set on a low pedestal foot,  
the neck flanked with fixed 
animal head mask and loose 
ring handles, the conforming lid 
surmounted by a qilin finial,  
the stone an even tone.  
Height overall 3 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

290 
Group of Three Chinese Blue 
and White Glazed Porcelain 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising a cylindrical-form 
bottle with a bird of prey 
perched on a pine tree,  
a squared-form miniature bottle 
with landscape design and 
molded lion mask handles,  
a tapered shouldered form 
bottle with dragons; Together 
with a Chinese Blue,  
White and Red Glazed 
Porcelain Snuff Bottle.  
Painted with a watch tower  
and wall in a landscape.  
Height of tallest 3 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200

291 
Group of Five Chinese Snuff 
Bottles  
Comprising two lapis lazuli 
examples, two malachite examples 
and one azurite example.  
Height overall of  
tallest 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500

292 
Chinese Cinnabar Lacquer 
Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
Of flattened ovoid form, deeply 
carved in the round through the 
red layer with blossoming peony 
between ruyi head bands,  
all against a black diaper ground,  
the conforming stopper carved 
with stylized cloud swirls.  
Height overall 3 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

293 
Two Chinese Imitation 
‘Realgar’ Glass Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
One of elongated ovoid form set 
on a slightly concave foot and 
rising to a waisted neck, the body 
with horizontal striations of bright 
orange and yellow with mottled 
splashes of red; the other of 
compressed rounded form, worked 
with a raised panels on each side 
incised with inscriptions. Height of 
taller 3 inches. 
Provenance of taller: 
Hugh M. Moss, Ltd. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

294 
Chinese Jadeite Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
Of compressed tapering ovoid 
form carved in relief on one side 
with a sinuous dragon amidst 
stylized cloud swirls, the reverse 
with a leaping carp above 
turbulent waves, the stone  
with milky white and bright  
apple green inclusions,  
with conforming stopper.  
Height overall 2 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

295 
Two Chinese Inside Painted 
Glass Snuff Bottles  
20th Century 
Each of rounded rectangular 
form raised on a splayed foot, 
decorated on one side with 
two scuffling felines below a 
three-character inscription, 
Shuang huan tu, the reverse with 
a poem, signed Ma Shaoxuan. 
Height of larger 2 1/4 inches. 
Provenance: 
Hugh Moss 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration

296 
Chinese Four Color Overlay 
Clear Glass Snuff Bottle  
19th Century 
Of slender ovoid form set on a 
low foot carved through the red, 
green, yellow and blue layers 
to the clear bubble suffused 
ground, depicting a horse on one 
side, the reverse with a leaping 
carp surrounded by flying bats, 
all over a turbulent sea.  
Height 1 5/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

297 
Chinese Shadow Agate Snuff 
Bottle  
19th Century 
The rounded form carved in 
relief with figures in a boat, 
along the river bank and 
crossing a bridge, the darker 
inclusions at the shoulder used 
to enhance a censer and insect, 
with a crab at the foot.  
Height 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

298 
Chinese Jadeite Figural Snuff 
Bottle  
Carved as a reclining nude 
female, the stone a pale 
lavender with celadon 
undertones, wood stand.  
Length overall 3 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration 
 
299 
Group of Five Chinese Pewter 
Snuff Bottles  
Late 19th/early 20th century 
Including one of double gourd 
form worked with shoots of 
bamboo on a purple enameled 
ground, one of rounded form 
cast with a fu lion and her cub 
on each side, flanked by fixed 
mask and ring handles,  
and one of shield form worked 
with a figural scene on one side 
and a butterfly amongst floral 
blooms on the reverse.  
Height of tallest 2 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500

300 
Group of Three Chinese Jade 
Snuff Bottles  
19th/20th Century 
Comprising one of shield form 
with gilt-metal mountings, one 
of ovoid form carved in relief 
with a bird perched on fruiting 
peach branches, the mottled 
stone a celadon green with 
pale russet and apple green 
inclusions, and one of rounded 
rectangular form carved in relief 
with bamboo, prunus, and pine, 
the green stone with black 
and apple green inclusions; 
Together with a Chinese  
Lapis Lazuli Snuff Bottle.  
Of ovoid form.  
Height of tallest 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500
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301 
Chinese Famille Rose Enameled  
White Glass Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
The tapered shield form set on a low foot, 
decorated on both sides with figural scenes, 
flanked by two raised and fixed mask  
and ring handles, base with Guyue Xuan  
three-character mark. Height 2 3/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500

302 
Chinese Celadon and Russet Jade  
Snuff Bottle  
20th Century 
The rounded rectangular form set on a low 
oval foot, carved to one side in deep relief 
utilizing the russet inclusions depicting  
a sinuous dragon in pursuit of a flaming 
pearl, the neck flanked by loop handles 
suspending loose rings, the stone a pale 
celadon tone with a large area of russet skin.  
Height 2 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

303 
Chinese Enameled Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
The ovoid shape painted in blue with figures 
fishing along a river bank before huts and 
bridges in a hilly landscape, between pink  
and turquoise blue ruyi and foliate bands,  
the conforming lid with a pink flowerhead 
design, base with Qianlong four-character mark. 
Height 2 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

304 
Chinese Green and Red Overlay Glass 
Snuff Bottle  
Qing Dynasty 
The flattened ovoid form set on a low oval 
foot, carved through the red and emerald 
green layer to the cafe au lait ground 
depicting a fisherman on a sampan,  
the reverse with a female rowing in a raft 
made from a gnarled tree stump, her basket 
filled with fruiting branches.  
Height 2 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$600-900 
See Illustration

305 
Chinese Carved Shadow Agate Snuff 
Bottle  
19th Century 
Of compressed ovoid form carved in relief 
utilizing the darker areas of the stone to 
depict two monks standing in a rocky 
outcrop below pine and a bat in flight,  
the reverse with a carp leaping from waves 
crashing against rockwork before a distant 
pavilion floating on clouds. Height  
1 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of I. Arnold Victor III 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 
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I

GLOSSARY

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source 
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms 
of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship, 
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of 
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or 
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity 
in the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state 
with certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER 
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning 
of the lot description. If the work has no title or 
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is 
given in brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

 
 
 
 

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in 
this catalogue.
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II

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which  

the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $250,000 of the 
hammer price, 20% on the portion of the hammer 
price from $250,001 through $3,000,000, and 12% 
on that portion of the hammer price exceeding 
$3,000,000. Payment of each lot shall be made 
as follows: 
 
An additional fee will be charged on any purchase 
made through live online bidding. The provider 
of our live online bidding service (Invaluable) charges 
a fee of five percent (5%) on the final hammer price 
of successful bids placed on their web site  
(Invaluable.com) and four percent (4%) of the final 
hammer price of successful bids using BidLive! on 
our web site (Doyle.com). The purchaser is 
responsible for paying 100% of this fee, the amount 
of which is determined by which site is used for 
their purchases.

A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 
 

9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related 
to property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: New York and 
the District of Columbia.

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax on property delivered to states other than 
those listed above. If the property is delivered to 
a state where Doyle New York is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and 
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
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BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
The provider of our live online bidding service 
(Invaluable) charges a fee of five percent (5%) on 
the final hammer price of successful bids placed 
on their web site (Invaluable.com) and four  
percent (4%) of the final hammer price of 
successful bids using BidLive! on our web site 
(Doyle.com). The purchaser is responsible for 
paying 100% of this fee, the amount of which 
is determined by which site is used for their 
purchases.

MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New  
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a  
reputable financial institution governed by  
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not 
meeting these requirements will be treatedas 
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints 
noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $250,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $250,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12% thereafter. Applicable sales 
tax will also be added to the final total. New York 
Sales tax is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s 
premium and any other applicable charges on 
any property picked up or delivered in New York 
State, regardless of the state or country in which 
the purchaser resides or does business. Please  
refer to “Information on Sales and Use Tax Related  
to Purchases at Auction” in the back of the 
catalogue. All sales are final and subject to the 
Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 
 

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf  
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage 
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As  
transferred property will no longer be in  
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New 
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up 
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage 
charges, please arrange for the removal of your 
purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit  our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, are presentative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized.

PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227.

SELLING AT DOYLE

DOYLE          175 EAST 87TH STREET          NEW YORK, NY 10128           212 - 427- 2730            DOYLE.COM XIII

SELLING AT AUCTION
 

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your 

collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or 
email info@Doyle.com

CATALOGUES
 

View the catalogues and leave bids online 
at Doyle.com, or for printed

catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203 
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

EXHIBITION HOURS
 

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

AUCTION SCHEDULE

MARCH 
 
DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, MARCH 8 at 10am
Exhibition: March 4 – 6 

ASIAN WORKS OF ART 
Auction: Monday, MARCH 13 at 2pm
Exhibition: March 10 – 12

JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER & COINS  
BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT  
LOAN SOCIETY 
Auction: Tuesday & Wednesday,  
MARCH 14 & 15 at 10am
Exhibition: March 10 – 13 
 
DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, MARCH 29 at 10am
Exhibition: March 25 – 27 
 
 
APRIL 
 
AMERICAN PAINTINGS / AMERICAN 
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 

Auction: Wednesday, APRIL 5 at 11am
Exhibition: April 1 – 3 

IMPORTANT JEWELRY 
Auction: Tuesday, APRIL 27 at 11am
Exhibition: April 21 – 24 
 
RARE BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS &  
PHOTOGRAPHS 

Auction: Wednesday, APRIL 26 at 10am
Exhibition: April 22 – 24

MAY 
 
PRINTS & MULTIPLES 
Auction: Monday, MAY 1 at 10am
Exhibition: April 28 – 30 
 
COINS, BANK NOTES,  
POSTAGE STAMPS & MINERALS 
Auction: Monday, MAY 1 at 2pm
Exhibition: April 28 – 30 
 
IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART 

Auction: Wednesday, MAY 10 at 10am
Exhibition: May 6 – 8
 
POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART 
Auction: Wednesday, MAY 10 at 2pm
Exhibition: May 6 – 8 

FINE JEWELRY – BEVERLY HILLS 
Auction: Monday, MAY 22 at 10 am (Pacific) 
 
 
JUNE 
 
DOYLE+DESIGN® 
Auction: JUNE 2017 
 
FINE JEWELRY 
Auction: JUNE 2017 
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FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
David A. Gallager 
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS  
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
AMERICAN FURNITURE
AND DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

ENGLISH AND CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
 
Megan Marie Mastrobattista,  Appraiser's Assistant 
ext 244, Megan.Mastrobattista@Doyle.com 
 
Leigh Kendrick, Appraiser's Assistant 
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com 
 
RUGS, CARPETS AND TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com 
 
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com 
 
BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS AND  
PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com  
 
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director 
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com 

COINS, STAMPS AND COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com  
 
PAINTINGS AND DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale 
Business Director, Art Department 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Elaine Banks Stainton 
Acting Director
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Anne Cohen DePietro 
Director, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher 
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Shani Toledano  
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com
 
Angelo Madrigale 
Director, Contemporary Art 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Hermine Chivian-Cobb 
Senior Specialist, Fine Art 
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com

Bill Fiddler 
Registrar 
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com 
 
 

PRINTS AND MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com  
 
JEWELRY  
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com 
 
NEW YORK JEWELRY 
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist 
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com 
 
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer 
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com 
 
Alexandra Fulham, Administrator 
ext 210, Alexandra.Fulham@Doyle.com  
 
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY 
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,  
Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G., 
Associate Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
Azin Mafi 
Administrator 
310-276-6616 
Azin.Mafi@Doyle.com 
 
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY 
Hillary Pitts, G.G. 
704-582-2258 
Hillary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 
 

DIRECTORY YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141  
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

OFFICERS

Kathleen M. Doyle, Chairman/CEO
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com

Rodney Lang
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com

Joanne Porrino Mournet
Executive Vice President
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com 

Laura Doyle, Vice Chairman 
Executive Vice President
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Costanzo, Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
 
Reid Dunavant, Senior Vice President
202-342-6100, Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager, Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang, Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
 

 
 
Ann Limer Lange, Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com

Elaine Banks Stainton, Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Nan Summerfield, Senior Vice President
310-276-6616, Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Louis LeB. Webre, Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com 
 
Anne Cohen DePietro, Vice President
ext 281, Anne.Depietro@Doyle.com  
 
Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100, Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com  
 
Ashley A. Hill, Vice President
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com 
 
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
Angelo Madrigale, Vice President 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 

Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President 
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com  
 
Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan, Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 
 
Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com 
 
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
 
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com

Eileen Weisbaum, Vice President
ext 226, Eileen.Weisbaum@Doyle.com

Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com 
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REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

Laura Doyle, Director of Regions
212-427-4141, ext. 219
Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254
Boston@Doyle.com

CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G.
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com 
 
Emily Marchick, G.G. 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
 

 
 
CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge  
212-427-4141, ext. 211  
203-637-6209
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson 
561-322-6795
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com 

NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 

 
 
WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100 
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION

ABSENTEE AND TELEPHONE BIDS
Elizabeth Jones 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com

ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
 
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
 
Julie Bacongco
ext 223, Julie.Bacongo@Doyle.com

CATALOGUE PRODUCTION AND DESIGN
Eileen Weisbaum, Director
ext 226, Eileen.Weisbaum@Doyle.com

Stephanie Cuenca, Senior Graphic Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com 
 
Nancy Ramos, Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com 
 
PHOTOGRAPHY PRODUCTION
Hisao Oka, Director 
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com 
 
Melissa Aldrich, Photographer 
Manager of Photography, Jewelry  
ext 270, Melissa.Aldrich@Doyle.com
 
Brian Griska, Photographer
ext 278, Brian.Griska@Doyle.com 

Danielle Kiser, Traffic Coordinator
ext 277, Danielle.Kiser@Doyle.com 
 
CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTION
Chelsea Wynne
ext 204, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com 

CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

Mary Dobbin
ext 200, Mary.Dobbin@Doyle.com 
 
Elizabeth Jones
ext 242, Elizabeth.Jones@Doyle.com 

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
 
Chelsea Wynne
ext 204, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com 
 
MEDIA AND COMMUNICATIONS  
DEPARTMENT
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com 

RESTORATION SERVICES
Charles Mournet, ext 224 

INVENTORY CONTROL 
Eddy Santana 
 
 
MUSEUM SERVICES

Peter Costanzo  
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Anne Cohen DePietro  
Paintings
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com  
 
David A. Gallager 
Furniture and Decorative Arts 
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com 
 
 
AUCTIONEERS

Rodney Lang  
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren  
Cynthia Klein  
Peter Costanzo 
Ashley Hill 
 

 
 
ESTATE AND 
APPRAISAL SERVICES

Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Lindsey Friedman, Esq.
ext 256, Lindsey.Friedman@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 
 
Gail Jaffe, Estate and Appraisal Services Assistant 
ext 216,  Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com  
 
 
APPRAISAL AND
CONSIGNMENT SERVICES 

Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Ashley A. Hill
ext 231, Ashley.Hill@Doyle.com  
 
Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com  
 
Ayala Levi
ext 259, Ayala.Levi@Doyle.com

Alexis Gyateng
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com

Charlotte Williams
ext 240, Charlotte.Williams@Doyle.com 
 
Hannah Iversen 
ext 251, Hannah.Iversen@Doyle.com 
 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS

Brian Corcoran  
Director 
914-575-7263
Brian.Corcoran@Doyle.com &  
Brian@HayloftAuctions.com 
 
Emily Casden 
Manager 
Emily.Casden@Doyle.com & 
Emily@HayloftAuctions.com



SALE TITLE                                                                                              SALE DATE

NAME*

COMPANY (If applicable)                                                                        

ADDRESS *

CITY                                                                   STATE ZIP CODE                                                               

EMAIL                                                                                                                                

PHONE                                                               FAX                                                                              

PHONE (DAY OF SALE)**

CLIENT NUMBER 
(NEW CLIENTS: Please provide Passport number, US Driver’s License, or Visa or MasterCard with expiration date)

LOT 
NUMBER

* Name and address must agree with resale
certificate, if applicable. Invoices cannot be
changed once registered.

** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above. 
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.

• Absentee bidding is a service provided with
the understanding that Doyle New York shall
not be responsible for errors and/or omissions.
Changes to bids on the day of sale must be
submitted in writing by fax or email.

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid. 

• In the event that identical bids are submitted,
the earliest will take precedence.

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are 
advised to arrange payment or supply credit
references in advance of the sale date. 
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our 
premises until checks have cleared.

• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
absentee bids. 

• Lot descriptions do not include damage, 
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes 
must not be taken to imply that the lot is 
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
provided upon request.

• Successful bidders should make arrange-
ments to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale. 

° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
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